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Public Utilities Commission of the State of California 
 
Subject: Second Supplement: PG&E’s 2019 Energy Efficiency Annual Budget 

Advice Letter in Compliance with Decisions 15-10-028 and 18-05-041 
 

I. Purpose 
 

This second supplement to Pacific Gas and Electric Company’s (PG&E’s) 2019 Energy 

Efficiency (EE) Annual Budget Advice Letter (ABAL) provides updates to the ABAL 

forecast, primarily the On-Bill Financing (OBF) Alternative Pathway and Primary Lighting 

programs, in addition to other minor portfolio changes. This supplemental advice letter 

also provides additional discussion of the OBF Alternative Pathway forecast assumptions, 

updated true-up and EM&V budget tables, and treatment of unspent funds. PG&E 

submitted the 2019 ABAL on September 4, 2018 and filed the first supplemental ABAL 

on October 29, 2018.1  

Based on the additional details and discussion provided below, PG&E respectfully 

requests that the Commission approve PG&E’s 2019 ABAL with the changes presented 

in this second supplemental advice letter. 

 
II. Discussion 
 

This advice letter focuses largely on expectations for PG&E’s financing programs. 

Keeping with existing portfolio trends, PG&E expects financing programs to play a larger 

                                                           
1 PG&E’s advice letter was submitted in compliance with the Decision Re Energy Efficiency Goals 

for 2016 and Beyond and Energy Efficiency Rolling Portfolio Mechanics, D. 15-10-028, Ordering 
Paragraph (OP) 4. PG&E’s First Supplemental ABAL was submitted in response to California 
Public Utilities Commission (CPUC or Commission) Staff request on October 29, 2018. 
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role in its 2019 EE portfolio throughout the Rolling Portfolio period. PG&E believes its 

2019 forecast meets Commission guidance to forecast such that that “an energy 

efficiency expert would reasonably conclude the forecast will be achieved.”2  

The portfolio forecast presented in this advice letter contains a component in the OBF 

Alternative Pathway program that is reliant on the approval and implementation of 

PG&E’s petition to modify (PFM) D.09-09-047 to enable PG&E to provide large OBF loans 

up to $4 million for cost-effective projects.3 Without approval of the PFM, PG&E will not 

be able to pursue the large-loan projects component forecasted under the OBF 

Alternative Pathway program, and PG&E would meet neither its gas savings goal nor the 

TRC requirement of 1.0 with the portfolio presented in this advice letter. Should the PFM’s 

approval be delayed, preventing PG&E to offer large-loan projects, PG&E would shift 

funds into incentive-only custom programs to achieve the gas savings goal, and into 

Primary Lighting to deliver a 1.0 TRC portfolio. The forecast achievability is discussed 

further in Section C of this advice letter. 

Changes to the OBF Alternative Pathway forecast are detailed in section B.4 and 

summarized in Table 7. The OBF net kWh and kW forecast both decreased from the first 

supplemental forecast by 25 percent, while the net therm forecast has increased by 56 

percent. These changes reflect new information on the many project opportunities 

available given that this second supplemental OBF forecast was refined nearly five 

months after the forecast was initially developed for the September 4, 2018 filing, as well 

as a drive for projects that can deliver therm savings. As discussed in Section B of this 

advice letter, PG&E expects a large shift away from incentive-based custom projects to 

OBF non-incentive projects, thus resulting in a significant increase in projects under the 

OBF Alternative Pathway, a move that is most prudent for ratepayers. 

As a result of the OBF Alternative Pathway program changes, PG&E is forecasting an 

additional $12 million of incentives in the Primary Lighting program, PG&E’s most cost-

effective program.4 This change is necessary to maintain a portfolio TRC above 1.0 after 

OBF Alternative Pathway forecast changes (primarily a measure cost increase and a net-

to-gross (NTG) decrease). The increase in Primary Lighting incentive spend results in a 

portfolio TRC of 1.04 without Codes and Standards (C&S) programs.  

                                                           
2 D.18-05-041, p. 133 
3 The PFM requests an increase to the maximum loan amount available per premise to $250,000 
for all customers, with up to $4,000,000 available for projects that demonstrate high projected 
cost-effectiveness. Large loans would be offered to cost-effective projects through a new offering 
to be introduced in 2019 under the OBF Alternative Pathway subprogram. 
4 PG&E is increasing its Primary Lighting incentive budget by $12 million, however the net 
portfolio budget increase shown in Table 1 is only $10 million (including MCE, BayREN, and 3C-
REN budgets) due to other PG&E, REN, and CCA budget changes. 
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In addition to these changes, this second supplemental ABAL forecasts the continuation 

of Industrial Refrigeration Performance Plus Program (IRPP, PGE21036) to enable 

completion of a small number of remaining projects in 2019. Additionally, PG&E is closing 

the Small Petrochemical Energy Efficiency Program (SPEEP, PGE210213) because the 

implementer is discontinuing the program due to low savings achievement and decreased 

project prospects in the market. Table 1 shows how key parameters changed from the 

first supplemental and the second supplemental ABAL. 

A comparison of portfolio budget, savings, and cost-effectiveness forecasts between 

PG&E’s first and second supplemental ABALs is shown in Table 1. 

Table 1:  Comparison of First and Second Supplemental ABAL Portfolios1 5 

Forecast Component 
First 

Supplemental6 

Second 

Supplemental 

Budget1 $343 million $353 million 

Net GWh Savings2 576 653 

Net MW Savings2 104 112 

Net MMTherm Saving2 19 19 

Portfolio TRC excluding C&S 1.05 1.04 

Portfolio PAC excluding C&S 1.44 1.56 
1 Budget amounts include PG&E, REN, and CCA portfolios. 
2 Savings include ESA estimates. 

 

The Discussion section of this advice letter is organized as follows: 

A. Portfolio Summary 

B. On-Bill Financing Forecast 

C. Forecast Achievability 

D. Other Portfolio Adjustments 

E. Updated True-Up Tables 

F. Updated EM&V Budget Table 

G. Prior Years’ Unspent Funds 

                                                           
5 PG&E adds the following caveat because it faces extraordinary uncertainties associated with 
wildfires that could significantly impact our ability to access capital on reasonable terms. These 
uncertainties have led and may continue to lead to credit rating downgrades and uncertain 
demand for PG&E Corporation and PG&E securities. These financial uncertainties could impact 
the amount of work PG&E can commit to financing. Should these financial uncertainties persist 
or should PG&E become unable to access capital on reasonable terms, execution of 
discretionary, non-safety projects, including those in this filing, may need to be reconsidered.  
6 Supplemental Advice 4011-G-A/5375-E-A filed on October 29, 2018 
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A. Portfolio Summary 
 

1. Budget 

 

Table 2 provides PG&E’s updated total 2019 EE budget of $353 million. Table 3 

provides an overview of PG&E’s 2019 forecasted portfolio budget, savings, and 

cost-effectiveness resulting from OBF Alternative Pathway and Primary Lighting 

Program revisions, as well as other minor program adjustments. 

Table 2:  PG&E Total 2019 Energy Efficiency Budget1 7 

Program Name 2019 Budget ($) 

Residential 100,957,384 

Commercial 68,111,272 

Agriculture 14,596,507 

Industrial 24,290,604 

Public 40,464,830 

Codes & Standards 20,811,065 

Finance 6,496,567 

OBF Loan Pool 13,500,000 

Emerging Technologies 7,761,040 

Workforce Education & Training (WE&T) 9,741,962 

Programs Subtotal 306,731,232 

Evaluation, Measurement, and Verification (EM&V) (PG&E only)2 12,780,468 

PG&E Subtotal 319,511,700 

BayREN 24,033,828 

MCE 6,946,418 

3C-REN 2,833,090 

Subtotal (Non-PG&E) 33,813,336 

Total EE Budget 353,325,036 

1 Statewide Marketing, Education and Outreach (SW ME&O) was requested in A.12-08-007 
and is not reflected in the total EE budget. 
2 BayREN, MCE, and 3C-REN’s budgets include both EM&V funds requested for their use and 
EM&V funds allocated to the CPUC. 

                                                           
7 PG&E adds the following caveat because it faces extraordinary uncertainties associated with 
wildfires that could significantly impact our ability to access capital on reasonable terms. These 
uncertainties have led and may continue to lead to credit rating downgrades and uncertain 
demand for PG&E Corporation and PG&E securities. These financial uncertainties could impact 
the amount of work PG&E can commit to financing. Should these financial uncertainties persist 
or should PG&E become unable to access capital on reasonable terms, execution of 
discretionary, non-safety projects, including those in this filing, may need to be reconsidered.  
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Table 3: PG&E 2019 Budget and Savings Summary 

 

 

1 This is the amount by which Statewide 25% requirement will be measured, and what the IOU intends to spend in the PY, including carryovers. 

2 The balance of all unspent and uncommitted reflects the total unspent uncommitted for all prior program years up to and through December 31, 2018. The electric 

portion of unspent funds is $165,645,126 and will be returned to ratepayers in 2019. The gas portion of unspent funds is $32,650,546 and will be returned to 

ratepayers in 2020, via the Annual Gas True-Up (AGT) filing that will take place in October 2019. The gas unspent and uncommitted funds cannot be returned to 

ratepayer mid-year in 2019 outside of the regular AGT cycle per D.04-08-010 (p.7), in which mid-year rate changes are only justified if failure to do so would result in a 

rate increase of 10% or more Jan 1, 2020. The rate impacts of failing to return the gas unspent funds do not meet the D.04-08-010 criteria for mid-year rate changes. 

3 The amount of funds to be collected (budget recovery) for the Program Year. This total reflects PG&E's PY 2019 Spending Budget Request ($319,511,700) less the 

electric portion of unspent funds ($165,645,126) that will be returned to ratepayers in 2019. The gas portion of unspent funds ($32,650,546) will be returned to 

ratepayers in 2020 and thus is not reflected as a deduction in this Budge Recovery Request total for 2019. 

4 The IOU Authorized PY Budget Cap uses the "Total Program" budget from PG&E’s approved Business Plan Table 1.5, plus an EM&V budget of $15,559,690, or 4% 

of the IOU Authorized PY Budget Cap. 

5 The portfolio TRC and PAC presented in this table are lower than the TRC and PAC calculated in CEDARS. See Section A.2 for more details. 

6 The public-sector budget and savings in this table encompass all activity in the Government Partnership (GP) Programs. For future ABALs as well as program claims 

in 2019 and onward, PG&E will determine a method for allocating GP program budgets and savings across to appropriate sectors (i.e., public, commercial, agriculture, 

and industrial) as applicable. 

Sector

Program Year 

(PY) Budget PA forecast kWh

PA forecast 

kW

PA forecast 

therms (MM)

Residential $100,957,384 288,539,048       51,263            5.3                    

Commercial $68,111,272 92,335,828          16,360            4.7                    

Industrial $24,290,604 36,593,528          4,424              2.4                    

Agriculture $14,596,507 30,377,733          9,145              0.5                    

Emerging Tech $7,761,040 na na na

Public7 $40,464,830 50,798,624          7,581              0.4                    

WE&T $9,741,962 na na na

Finance $6,496,567 46,827,490          8,897              6.1                    

OBF Loan Pool $13,500,000 na na na

IOU Subtotal $285,920,167 545,472,250       97,670            19.4                 

ESA Savings 107,235,450       14,739            (0.4)                  

IOU Total Program Savings (w/out C&S) 652,707,700       112,409         19.0                 

CPUC Program Savings Goal 524,000,000       100,000         19.0                 

Forecast savings as % of CPUC Program Savings Goal 125% 112% 100%

Codes and Standards $20,811,065 659,736,442       150,793         16.4                 

IOU EM&V $12,780,468

IOU PY Spending Budget Request1
$319,511,700

(LESS) IOU Uncommitted and Unspent Carryover  Balance2
$198,295,672

IOU PY Budget Recovery Request3
$153,866,574

IOU Authorized PY Budget Cap (D.18-05-041)4
$388,989,738

MCE PY Budget Recovery Request  (excl. CCA Uncommitted/Unspent Carryover) $6,454,930

BayREN  PY Budget Recovery Request  (excl. REN Uncommitted/Unspent Carryover) $23,336,847

3C-REN  PY Budget Recovery Request  (excl. REN Uncommitted/Unspent Carryover) $2,833,090

Total PA (IOU+CCAs+RENs ) PY Recovery Budget $186,491,441

IOU Forecast PY TRC5
1.04

IOU Forecast PY PAC5 
1.56

For reference only

MCE EM&V PY Budget $277,857

BayREN EM&V PY Budget $961,353

3C-REN EM&V PY Budget $113,324

EM&V PY PA Budget total $14,133,002

PA Unspent Committed funds (from all prior PY through December 31, 2018) $69,580,750

PA PY FORECAST ENERGY SAVINGS (Net)



Advice 4011-G-B/5375-E-B - 6 - January 23, 2019 
 

2. Cost-Effectiveness 

 

Table 4 provides the Total Resource Cost (TRC) test and Program 

Administrator Cost (PAC) test results for its revised 2019 EE portfolio presented 

in this advice letter. 

Table 4: PG&E 2019 Cost-Effectiveness Statement8 

Cost-Effectiveness Scenario 
2019 TRC 

Forecast 

2019 

PAC 

Forecast 

Total portfolio including market effects and the 

Energy Savings and Performance Incentive (ESPI) 

award, and excluding C&S 

1.04 1.56 

Total portfolio including market effects, ESPI 

award, and C&S 
1.25 3.67 

 

Table 5 provides PG&E’s updated forecast of energy savings and demand 

reduction for its 2019 EE portfolio. PG&E is forecasting a 2019 portfolio that 

exceeds a TRC of 1.0 and PAC of 1.25 and exceeds its 2019 net savings goals. 

 

  

                                                           
8 The 2019 Cost-Effectiveness Tool (CET) User Interface from California Energy Data and 
Reporting System (CEDARS) was used to calculate cost-effectiveness. However, the TRC and 
PAC forecasts provided in this table are lower than the TRC and PAC calculated by the CET upon 
submission of PG&E’s 2019 forecast data inputs into CEDARS. See Section B.4.a below for an 
explanation of this discrepancy. 
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Table 5: Detailed Overview of PG&E Targets Compared to CPUC Goals 

2019 Savings Component 
Annual Net 

GWh 
Net MW 

Annual Net 

MMThm 

Portfolio Forecast 

2019 Energy Efficiency (EE) Portfolio Forecast 545 98 19.4 

2019 Codes and Standards (C&S) Forecast 660 151 16.4 

2019 Energy Savings Assistance (ESA) Program 

Forecast9 
107 15 -0.4 

Subtotal EE + ESA 653 112 19.0 

Subtotal EE + ESA + C&S 1312 263 35.4 

Goals 

EE Incentive Program Goals10 524 100 19 

Codes and Standards Goals 555 122 14 

Combined EE & C&S Goals 1079 222 33 

% of Goal 

2019 Forecast relative to Incentive Goal 125% 112% 100% 

2019 Forecast relative to Total Incentive 

Programs and Codes and Standards Goal 
122% 119% 107% 

 

 

B. On-Bill Financing Forecast 
 

1. OBF Background and Implications for Ratepayers 

Since launching the OBF program in 2011, PG&E’s financing programs have 

evolved into a mature set of offerings capable of saving ratepayers millions of 

dollars by reducing or eliminating traditional rebate payments. As of December 

31, 2018, PG&E has financed thousands of projects totaling over $115 million in 

loans.11 The minimal loan default rate of 0.15 percent has ensured the vast 

                                                           
9 PG&E’s 2019 ESA forecasted savings were updated to reflect the latest 2019 ESA forecast filed 
in Appendix A of PG&E’s Supplemental to its ESA/CARE Mid-Cycle Update Advice 3990-G-
A/5329-E-A. 
10 ESA savings are embedded in the EE Incentive Program goals per D.17-09-025, p. 37 footnote 
72. 
11 Pacific Gas and Electric Company’s (U 39 M) Petition to Modify Decision 09-09-047 to 
Implement PG&E’s Energy Efficiency Business Plan, Filed September 7, 2018 
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majority of program funds are returned and available for redeployment as part of 

the PG&E “revolving loan pool.”12 In July 2016, the OBF Alternative Pathway 

Program was approved,13 providing a mechanism for OBF to generate savings 

outside the traditional rebate and incentive pathways. 

Because the OBF model enables PG&E to avoid the large incentive payments 

historically needed to overcome the up-front cost barrier,14 the program is 

capable of delivering far greater benefits to customers who use it at much lower 

program cost, a central characteristic of scalability recognized by the CPUC. For 

instance, the recent Energy Efficiency Portfolio report states:  

“Addressing these up-front cost barriers is a crucial aspect of achieving the 

doubling of energy efficiency statewide. As the “low-hanging fruit” efficiency 

measures are implemented, financing for larger, more ambitious efficiency 

projects will become of increasing importance.”15 The program cost savings 

enabled by OBF are evidenced in PG&E’s 2019 ABAL spending forecast, which 

is well below its approved budget as shown in Table 10 below, despite increased 

savings goals.16  

The expansion of OBF and the petition for modification (PFM) PG&E recently 

filed requesting an increase in the commercial loan cap limit17 align with the 

                                                           
12 PG&E Energy Efficiency Financing Balancing Account 
https://www.pge.com/tariffs/tm2/pdf/GAS_PRELIM_DJ.pdf 
13 Disposition approving Advice 3697-G /4812-E, 3697-G-A/4812-E-A, PG&E’s On Bill Financing 
Alternative Pathway Program, as a High Opportunity Program.  
14 California 2010 – 2012 On-Bill Financing Process Evaluation and Market Assessment, Cadmus, 
2012. CALMAC ID# CPU0056.01, The evaluation reports that “Customers, vendors, and utility 
staff members all commented that OBF removes upfront costs, enabling customers to complete 
energy-efficiency projects they otherwise would not have pursued.” The report continues, “Focus 
group participants report two main barriers to implementing energy efficiency projects: lack of 
knowledge about appropriate retrofits and the initial cost of making those retrofits. Although 
upfront cost issues are a much greater barrier for customers than is the lack of knowledge, most 
focus group participants reported they had not considered financing energy-efficiency projects.” 
15 See for example, Energy Efficiency Portfolio Report, California Public Utilities Commission, 
2018, p. 107 
16 PG&E’s 2019 ABAL funding request exceeds savings goals with a budget approximately $63 
million below the 2019 Business Plan authorized budget cap per D.18-05-041. This authorized 
budget was approved based on projections of savings goals from the 2015 Potential and Goals 
study, which have since been revised upward based on the 2018 Potential and Goals study. 
17 PG&E Petition to Modify Decision 09-09-047 to implement PG&E’s Energy Efficiency Business 
Plan  
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CPUC’s vision for the essential role of financing programs in achieving Senate 

Bill (SB) 350 savings goals.18  

PG&E’s 2019 ABAL represents a reasonable projection for continued expansion 

of the financing programs. PG&E provides a refined forecast below that details 

calculations, assumptions, and forecast results that outline important progress in 

laying a foundation for scalable portfolios that effectively leverage ratepayer 

funding to achieve California’s long-term energy savings and greenhouse gas 

reduction goals.   

 

2. OBF Forecast Components  

The OBF forecast can be divided into two components: the forecast that relates 

to the program as it is currently (OBF non-incentive projects that do not require 

PFM approval), and the forecast for OBF non-incentive projects that rely upon 

CPUC’s approval of changes to the OBF program loan limits to be achieved.  

Table 6. 2019 OBF Forecasted Component Savings and Loans 

OBF Alternative Pathway  
Forecast Component 

Forecast 
Gross kWh 

Forecast 
Gross 

Therms 

Forecast 
Loan 

Volume  

Total Loan 
Amount 

OBF non-incentive projects that 
do not require PFM approval 
 

(Loans up to $100,000) 

66,866,128  622,809  497 $58,340,268 

OBF non-incentive 
large-loan projects 
that do require PFM 
approval 
 

(Loans up to $4 
million) 

Identified 
projects19 

5,176,164  4,254,028  14 $20,302,857 

Projects 
yet to be 
identified20 

~0 ~4,500,000 ~5-8 ~$10,285,714 

Total ~72,042,292  ~9,376,837  ~516-519  ~$88,928,840 

                                                           
18 For example, the Energy Efficiency Portfolio Report, California Public Utilities Commission, 
2018 states on p. 107, “Addressing these up-front cost barriers is a crucial aspect of achieving 
the doubling of energy efficiency statewide. As the “low-hanging fruit” efficiency measures are 
implemented, financing for larger, more ambitious efficiency projects will become of increasing 
importance.” p. 107 
19 “Identified projects” include projects that have been identified but have not started due to 
customers’ lack of capital to proceed. These projects would require loans over the current loan 
limit of $100,000. 
20 Numbers for the “projects yet to be identified” portion of this OBF forecast are estimates. PG&E 
anticipates focusing on industrial projects that bring in more savings per dollar loaned than the 
types of projects captured in the “scoped” portion of this forecast component (i.e., for commercial 
and government facilities). See sections B.3 and C.1 for more detail. 
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a. OBF Alternative Pathway  

 

PG&E introduced the OBF Alternative Pathway as a “high opportunity 

project or program” (HOPP) in 2016 subsequent to the CPUC December 

2015 HOPPs Ruling.21 PG&E installed 12 projects under this pathway to 

date and has developed a significant pipeline of 56 projects at the time of 

this filing. The marked increase in forecasted savings for OBF Alternative 

Pathway non-incentive projects compared to prior years is due to both this 

pipeline and PG&E’s organizational focus on OBF.  

 

PG&E will be reporting savings associated with OBF Alternative Pathway 

for the first time in 2018, with significant growth anticipated in 2019 totaling 

over 500 projects. The growth is largely due to an industry shift in using the 

alternative pathway qualification process rather than reporting projects 

through rebate programs. Many OBF projects started in 2018 but will not 

close until 2019, thus contributing to the 2019 volume growth.  

  

b. Additional OBF loans enabled by the approval of the proposals 

included in PG&E’s Petition for Modification.  

 

On September 7, 2018, PG&E filed a petition to modify D.09-09-047. The 

petition requests changes to OBF loan limits that had been previously 

established to reflect the approval of PG&E’s EE Business Plan in D.18-05-

041. The PFM requests an increase to the maximum loan amount available 

per premise to $250,000 for all customers, with up to $4,000,000 available 

for projects that demonstrate high projected cost-effectiveness.  

 

The increase in loan limits will be particularly valuable in the industrial sector 

where there are cost-effective therms savings opportunities that could be 

funded in 2019. Industry participants and PG&E account representatives 

report that such large projects represent a significant opportunity going 

forward. Due to the scale of the projects and the time needed to complete 

large-scale retrofit work, PG&E is forecasting that 14 such projects have 

already been identified and will be able to close in 2019. These projects can 

reasonably be completed as they have already been identified but cannot 

                                                           
21 Disposition approving Advice 3697-G /4812-E, 3697-G-A/4812-E-A, PG&E’s On Bill Financing 
Alternative Pathway Program, as a High Opportunity Program.  
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move forward without capital. In addition to these 14 projects, PG&E will 

aggressively pursue five to eight additional projects that have yet to be 

identified. PG&E’s field teams have communicated significant customer 

interest in OBF projects that could be undertaken with loans enabled by the 

new increased loan limit. Additionally, as PG&E builds a robust pipeline, 

more opportunities can be initiated that would form the basis of the 2020 

forecast. 

 

Finally, PG&E’s September 4, 2018 ABAL filing describes a new financing 

subprogram for large projects that PG&E was considering.22 PG&E clarifies 

here that this subprogram is not a component of the OBF forecast presented 

in this second supplemental ABAL. Since the September 4 ABAL filing, the 

project forecast has developed such that it obviates the need to develop a 

new offering to deliver on 2019 savings and cost-effectiveness goals. 

Furthermore, a new offering would necessitate additional development and 

approvals that was possible at the time of the September 4 filing, but is no 

longer likely to come to fruition for 2019 savings claims. While PG&E 

continues to explore such an offering for future years, PG&E clarifies that 

this portfolio forecast is not contingent on additional approvals – it only relies 

upon the increased loan caps as called for in the PFM. 

 

3. OBF Forecast Methodology 

 

PG&E’s approach to forecasting the OBF program relies on a number of informed 

estimations. Compared to standard EE program offerings, OBF serves as a 

platform for industry participants to prepare EE projects. Whereas PG&E may 

contract out a program to an implementer with specific goals and targets for a 

program, OBF relies on participating contractors and program administrators to 

source projects. Therefore, to generate the OBF forecast, PG&E relied on prior 

experience and discussions with industry participants about both their specific 

projects as well as how they plan to use the program in 2019.  

 

a. Existing Pipeline Review 

 

OBF is PG&E’s preferred method of encouraging and enabling large 

streetlighting EE projects. PG&E is pursuing several of these projects in 

close partnership with government agencies that are scheduled for 

completion in 2019. These projects represent 12 GWh of energy savings. 

 

                                                           
22 Advice 4011-G/5365-E, p.33 
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Along with these streetlighting projects, PG&E has reviewed its existing 

pipeline of OBF Alternative Pathway loans to identify which projects will 

likely close in 2019. Based on the average OBF loan project cycle of six 

months, PG&E’s existing pipeline represents approximately 50% of 

anticipated loans in 2019.  Therefore, PG&E doubled the existing OBF 

pipeline (excluding the streetlight projects) to create the base 2019 OBF 

forecast and will continue working with large customers to develop the OBF 

pipeline.  

 

b. A significant switch from the rebate pathway to the alternative 

pathway for OBF projects 

 

PG&E anticipates a significant switch in the way trade professionals use the 

OBF program based on industry feedback. PG&E expects a rapid evolution 

away from using rebates to qualify projects for OBF to using the OBF 

alternative pathway (i.e., with no incentives). There are several drivers for 

this, including changes in rebate availability, new tools that make it easier 

to use the alternative pathway for trade professionals, and increasing 

industry awareness of the advantages of OBF without rebates. PG&E 

forecasts 50 percent of its 2018 volume of OBF loans that were qualified by 

obtaining a rebate will use the OBF Alternative Pathway in 2019.  

 

c. Assumptions 

 

PG&E made the following key program assumptions in creating this 

forecast: 

 

• An average development cycle for OBF loans is six months from 

project qualification to funding. This is based on an analysis of the 

average time it takes projects to start and complete the OBF process. 

The project installation time is the largest variable with some projects 

taking longer than six months, and some completed in a short period. 

For the purposes of the assumption, these balance out.  

• PG&E’s existing pipeline of OBF Alternative Pathway projects will 

continue being originated at the same rate as they have in 2018. 

Early adopters of OBF Alternative Pathway were vendors not 

currently using PGE’s rebate programs. PG&E predicts that they will 

continue generating projects at a similar rate based on industry 

feedback. The new adopters of the pathway will be those switching 
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from the use of rebates and incentives, captured in the following 

assumption;  

• 50 percent of PG&E’s OBF origination volume that qualified for OBF 

using incentives in 2018 will switch to financing without incentives 

using the OBF Alternative Pathway Program. This was established 

based on conversations with high volume users (trade professionals) 

of the OBF program.  

• The PFM will be approved by end of June 2019 to allow for larger, 

highly cost-effective projects to be installed in 2019 (see Table 6). If 

the PFM is not approved by this time in 2019, these larger, highly 

cost-effective projects will likely be installed in 2020.  

 

4. OBF Cost-Effectiveness and Forecast Input Refinements 

 

PG&E believes that stakeholder discussions and CPUC guidance are 

needed to establish clear cost effectiveness policy for OBF Alternative 

Pathway. A whitepaper prepared by Dunsky Energy Consulting for the 

CPUC on cost-effectiveness in financing programs23 describes several 

considerations that do not arise in rebate-only programs. The study 

observes that properly assessing financing programs “will require 

adaptations to California’s current cost-effectiveness algorithms – primarily 

the addition of new inputs not previously considered, as well as 

reconsideration of others.”24 The report also states that “not adapting tests 

to [financing] characteristics would be very problematic…the differences 

presented by finance programs are simply too large to ignore if we wish to 

assess their real net value, whether on a TRC or a PAC basis.”25  Finally, 

the study acknowledges, “because of the fundamentally different nature and 

objectives of financing programs (compared with rebate programs, for 

example), we argue that for certain issues, the most appropriate 

methodological approach for financing programs may be different from the 

one that is suitable – and currently applied to – incentive programs.”26  

 

There are several key features of OBF Alternative Pathway that potentially 

lead to different cost/benefit considerations compared to rebate programs: 

                                                           
23 Cost-Effectiveness of Energy Efficiency Financing Programs: Methodology and Strategic 
Issues Whitepaper, December 2016.   
24 Ibid, p.1 
25 Ibid, p.22 
26 Ibid, p.25 
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• The program utilizes a revolving loan pool, maintained by PG&E 

instead of an incentive or third-party loan. 

• With the on-bill repayment mechanism, OBF Alternative Pathway 

loans can be designed specifically to achieve bill-neutrality, meaning 

that energy savings balance monthly loan repayments until the loan 

is fully repaid. 

• With the utility serving as the lender and the utility bill serving as the 

collection mechanism, the OBF Alternative Pathway loan does not 

impact a customer’s ability to retain additional capital through 

traditional third-party loans. 

• OBF Alternative Pathway loans are delivered at 0% interest.  

 

These unique program features ensure that neither the participant’s cash 

flows nor borrowing capacity are impacted through participation in OBF 

Alternative Pathway. In turn, the participant can pursue energy-efficiency 

retrofits via operational expenditure budgets as opposed to the capital 

expenditure that would typically be required. 

 

These OBF Alternative Pathway program elements create market dynamics 

that are not at play in rebate programs and raise questions on treatment of 

core cost-effectiveness inputs. While the CPUC has provided definitive 

guidance on the calculation of TRC for several classes of EE programs, 

including downstream rebate programs, mid-/upstream incentive programs, 

and direct install programs,27 PG&E suggests the applicability of this 

guidance to on-bill finance programs is not clear. In the absence of clarity, 

PG&E has forecast the OBF Alternative Pathway program by making 

modifications to the TRC and PAC calculations using the approach 

described below. A comparison of forecast components of the OBF 

Alternative Pathway program between the first supplemental ABAL and this 

second supplemental ABAL are summarized in Table 7 below. PG&E 

encourages future discussion (e.g. in Phase 3 of the EE rulemaking 

proceeding) to establish policies for financing cost-effectiveness 

calculations.  

Table 7: OBF Alternative Pathway Program Forecast Components 

Comparison: First and Second Supplemental Advice Letter 

 

                                                           
27 Attachment 9 of D.07-09-043 
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Forecast 
Component 

First Supplemental 
Advice Letter 

Second Supplemental 
Advice Letter 

Program Budget $629,253 $629,253 

Program TRC 6.0 1.6 

Program PAC 216.4 7.9 

Net GWh/yr 63 47 

Net MW/yr 12 9 

Net MMTherms/yr 3.9 6.1 

Incentive Cost $0 $11.4 million 

Gross Measure Cost $20.0 million $75.6 million 

NTG 0.9 0.6 

EUL 12 8 – 15 years 

Load Shape Residential Air 
Conditioning 

• Indoor Nonresidential 
Non-CFL Lighting 

• Commercial Process 

• Nonresidential 
HVAC_Split-Package HP 

• Commercial Outdoor 
Lighting 

 

a. Incentives 

 

PG&E believes the cost of capital (COC) associated with the loan while it is 

outstanding with the customer best aligns with the customer incentive. This 

concept would benefit from further conceptual development as it is unclear 

what the basis should be for the COC calculation. The COC could be based 

on utility weighted average cost of capital (WACC), the customer’s cost of 

capital, or another value. Here PG&E takes the interim approach of basing 

the COC calculation on a combination of the risk-free rate (10-year treasury 

yield) and the anticipated default level, as a proxy for the risk premium.  

There is likely to be a material difference between the risk associated with 

OBF loan repayments in comparison to the core utility business. Using the 

utility WACC to calculate the COC value could therefore yield inaccuracy in 

the calculation of incentive cost. Once issued, the risk associated with the 

OBF loan repayment is customer default. Having operated the OBF 

program since 2011, PG&E has developed a track record of low default 

levels. PG&E assumes that the annualized default rate is 1%, which far 

exceeds the rate experienced from 2011 to 2018 (0.02%). This conservative 

assumption recognizes that, to date, OBF has operated in a period of 
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economic expansion, and that a recession would likely lead to increased 

default levels.  

As the default rate captures the risks that the funds will not be returned to 

ratepayers, this represents the risk premium element of the discount rate. 

As with all discount rates, the achievable rate of return from a risk-free 

investment must also be accounted for, and for this PG&E uses the 10-year 

treasury rate.   

For this forecast, PG&E has assumed a COC amount of $11.4 million. While 

PG&E believes the COC best aligns with the concept of an “incentive” as 

these are funds that benefit customers that are not recouped through loan 

repayments, treating the COC as a conventional incentive in the CET on 

CEDARS creates accounting issues.28 These COC “incentive” funds come 

out of the revolving loan pool, which is currently entirely excluded from TRC 

cost calculations in CEDARS.29 Furthermore, the CET would only include 

the free-rider portion of incentives in the TRC costs, and PG&E is currently 

including the full $11.4 million cost in the TRC cost portion.30 

 

Inclusion of the $11.4 million in the 2019 OBF Alternative Pathway Program 

budget, accompanied by an equivalent reduction in the 2019 OBF Loan 

Pool budget in CEDARS, to enable the $11.4 million to be calculated as a 

TRC cost for the OBF Alternative Pathway program, would misrepresent 

both the OBF Alternative Pathway Program budget and the OBF Loan Pool 

budget, and would create OBF Loan Pool logistical accounting issues.  

 

PG&E has included $11.4 million as an OBF Alternative Pathway program 

cost in calculating the TRC and PAC results that are shown in the tables 

                                                           
28 The California Energy Data and Reporting System (CEDARS) website contains a cloud-based 
version of the Cost Effectiveness Tool (CET) that is used to calculate the forecasted 2019 TRC 
based on program inputs submitted by PG&E through CEDARS for its 2019 ABAL forecast filing. 
The CEDARS website is also a database for energy efficiency claims reporting. CEDARS displays 
the forecasted and actual budgets for all 2019 PG&E programs, and thus program budgets must 
be forecasted as accurately as possible in CEDARS for accurate program data tracking. 
29 D. 09-09-047, p. 288 states “we are convinced that the Standard Practice Manual for cost-
effectiveness does not require that ratepayer funds used to establish a revolving loan fund (where 
the loans will be paid back and the funds are available either for continued lending or eventual 
return to ratepayers) needs to be treated as a ‘cost’ or ‘program expense.’ Thus, we are inclined 
to remove the value of any revolving loan funds from the utilities’ portfolio cost-effectiveness 
calculations.” Consequently, the CEDARS website marks OBF Loan Pool funds as excluded from 
TRC calculations in the CET. 
30 For rebate programs, only the portion of incentives paid to free-riders are included in the TRC 
cost calculations. PG&E’s inclusion of the full $11.4 million cost is a conservative approach and 
further discussion is warranted. 
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and portfolio summary for this advice letter. However, PG&E has not 

counted the $11.4 million as an incentive cost in its CEDARS submission of 

OBF Alternative Pathway program inputs. Rather, the $11.4 million in OBF 

Alternative Pathway incentive funds are accounted for under the $13.5 

million Loan Pool budget umbrella, which is excluded from the TRC cost 

calculations in CEDARS. Consequently, the TRC and PAC calculated in 

CEDARS exclude $11.4 million from the TRC and PAC costs, resulting in 

higher TRC and PAC numbers for the portfolio and the OBF Alternative 

Pathway Program than are presented in this advice letter. A comparison of 

the TRC and PAC results in CEDARS versus this advice letter is shown in 

Table 7 below.  

 

Table 8. Advice Letter versus CEDARS Results for TRC, PAC  

(Excluding Codes and Standards) 

 
Second Supplemental 

Advice Letter 
CEDARS 

TRC 1.04 1.07 

PAC 1.56 1.62 

 

b. Free Ridership 

 

Because no NTG value specific to measures offered through a non-

incentive financing program has been adopted into DEER as of the 

September 4, 2018 filing date of PG&E’s ABAL,31 the NTG assumption for 

the OBF Alternative Pathway Program has been updated to the default NTG 

value for commercial or industrial EE measures with no evaluated NTG 

ratio, or existing commercial or industrial EE measures in programs with the 

same delivery mechanism for more than two years. This default NTG value 

is 0.6. However, because custom evaluations historically have assessed 

incentive-only projects, this NTG speaks to free-ridership in situations 

where only an incentive is offered. 

 

The 2013-2014 and 2015 Statewide On-Bill Financing impact evaluations 

found that in situations where both an incentive and a loan are offered, the 

                                                           
31 October 1, 2018 email from Peter Franzese re: PG&E Advice 4011-G/5375-E directed PG&E 
to provide savings forecasts based on workpapers (and presumably DEER values) approved as 
of September 4, 2018 where applicable. 
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NTG is roughly 0.1 higher than when only an incentive is offered.32 

Consistent with other evaluations and CPUC commentary discussed 

earlier, the evaluator suggests this is primarily due to the fact that a loan 

addresses the up-front cost barrier better than an incentive, which is 

typically only a fraction of the project cost, requiring a customer to cover the 

remaining portion. 

 

If it is the loan that drives high NTG and not the incentive, then incentives 

spent on these projects are essentially wasted.33 From a free-rider’s 

perspective, a loan is less appealing than a rebate. The free-rider has 

already chosen to do the project, meaning that the up-front cost barrier has 

already been solved. In this case, the customer would logically rather cash-

in on a rich incentive, as opposed to a loan in which the only direct financial 

benefit is avoided cost of capital. Because a well-structured loan can 

eliminate the up-front cost barrier, it is logical that the NTG for loan-only 

projects should exceed even the 0.1 adder found in the evaluation of loan 

plus incentive interventions. 

  

                                                           
32 PY 2013/14 On-Bill Finance Programs: Impact Evaluation, CALMAC Study ID CPU0161.01, 
p.39, and PY2015 California Statewide On-Bill Finance Impact Evaluation, CALMAC Study ID 
CPU0181, p.41 
33 This is partly why one of PG&E’s central tenets of its Business Plan is to wean customers off 
of incentives. 
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Table 9: Free Ridership Comparison for  

Financing Project Types 

 

Project Type NTG Source 

Incentive only 0.6 DEER 

Incentive + loan 0.7 2013-2014 and 2015 
Statewide Financing Impact 
Evaluations (assuming 
approximately 0.1 NTG 
incremental increase) 

Loan only Unknown, 
but likely to 
exceed 0.7 

To be scoped into EM&V 
roadmap for 2019 

 

 

For those reasons, PG&E expects the evaluated NTG of OBF Alternative 

Pathway projects would be higher than that of traditional incentive 

programs, making PG&E’s forecast of a 0.6 NTG both conservative and 

achievable. PG&E suggest any Phase 3 consideration of cost benefit 

analysis of OBF programs include the likelihood of a much higher NTG 

being appropriate for these programs.  PG&E will seek to ensure that the 

NTG of OBF is evaluated to allow for an informed update in time for 

inclusion in the 2020 ABAL. 

 

c. Participant Cost 

 

With a lack of clarity of how to treat participant costs in a financing context,34 

PG&E is taking the same approach to forecasting participant cost as in the 

large custom programs. PG&E recommends this issue be studied in Phase 

3 of the EE rulemaking. 

PG&E is including $75.6 million in participant costs in this forecast. This 

amount is equal to 85 percent of the total forecasted 2019 loan amount of 

                                                           
34 It is relevant to note that bill savings (for participants) and resulting bill increases (for all 
customers) are treated as an income transfer in the TRC. For rebate programs there is a 
symmetry where they are essentially the same value appearing as a benefit in the Participant 
Cost Test (PCT) and a cost in the Ratepayer Impact Measure (RIM) test. The OBF program alters 
this balance because participants benefit from the availability of additional capital. The return on 
that capital is expected to be different than the cost of capital associated with the rate base 
providing the loan pool. Therefore, the notion that TRC represents “all customers” perspective 
has been distorted and any Phase 3 consideration of cost-effectiveness for OBF programs should 
address this change in symmetry. 
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$88.9 million included in Table 6. This $75.6 million is treated as the 

participant’s “gross measure cost” input in CEDARS and the CET.35 PG&E 

believes that 15 percent is a conservative estimate of the costs 

commensurate with participant investment associated with non-energy 

impacts that should not be included in the TRC calculation. Along with 

improved efficiency, projects enabled through OBF often provide 

businesses enhanced equipment reliability, increased productivity and 

other benefits having nothing to do with the energy savings. PG&E plans to 

further study the extent to which customers are investing in these non-

energy impacts in 2019 as the OBF program continues to mature.36 

 

d. Load Shapes 

 

PG&E has forecasted more granular OBF Alternative Pathway savings that 

reflect HVAC, lighting, and multi-measure projects, and thus has refined its 

load shape assumptions to align with these various end-uses. In revisiting 

the OBF forecast, PG&E discovered it erroneously used the residential air 

conditioning load shape as a proxy. This forecast both corrects the error 

and refines the forecast by using multiple load shapes focused on the 

commercial and industrial sectors. The use of multiple load shapes will 

improve the accuracy of the OBF forecasted benefits. 

 

 

C. Forecast Achievability 
 

1. OBF Forecast  

 

As is highlighted in Table 5 of the first supplemental ABAL, the OBF forecast 

is based partly on PG&E’s current authorization and partly on the new loans 

that would be authorized through the PFM. Existing loans are based 

primarily on pipeline and historical results. PG&E is moving many deemed 

offerings to OBF without an incentive and is seeing large OBF Alternative 

Pathway projects come in for the Government Agency and Multifamily 

sector. 

 

                                                           
35 The CET is a tool on CEDARS. The CET performs the CET calculation based on program 
inputs submitted to CEDARS. CEDARS designates certain programs as “included” or “excluded” 
from the 
36 PG&E notes that achieving the 1.0 TRC threshold and savings goals do not hinge on the precise 
percentage of the loan amount reported as measure costs. If 100% of loan amount were reported 
as measure costs the portfolio would still be forecast above 1.0 TRC. 
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As for the larger loans authorization, the forecast is based on discussions 

with Customers and PG&E field employees (Business Energy Solutions and 

Field Engineering Services). PG&E is aware of projects that require a large 

capital outlay that are not in the customers’ capital budgeting allocation. 

These projects are cost-effective for ratepayers, and PG&E believes that 

the customers would take action (and customers had indicated that they 

would take action) based on an OBF offering for the project cost.  

 

a. Timing of PFM Approval 

 

The OBF Alternative Pathway savings forecast provided in this advice letter 

is reasonable and achievable if the increased loan caps are available to 

customers by June 30, 2019 to enable the approximately 14 to 22 projects 

shown in Table 6 under the component labeled “OBF non-incentive large-

loan projects to do require PFM approval.” If the loan caps are not raised by 

that date, the forecast provided for the OBF Alternative Pathway component 

will likely not be achieved through financing offers alone. In that case, PG&E 

will be required to pursue incentive-only custom projects and/or additional 

Primary Lighting to achieve the 2019 TRC target and annual savings goals.  
 

b. Program Actions to Achieve OBF Forecast 

 

As described in its Business Plan, PG&E has begun significant actions to 

ramp up financing in the portfolio.  2018 ended with $37.1 million in OBF 

loans to customers, which was an increase of approximately 50 percent 

over the prior year.  This is consistent with the 45 percent increase from 

2016 to 2017; PG&E expects to see similar growth in 2019 under a business 

as usual case. To further accelerate this growth PG&E doing the following: 

 

• PG&E is focusing less on deemed and custom offerings. 
Due to changes in product baselines and measure 
heterogeneity, there are fewer products available in the deemed 
portfolios. Similarly, current custom approaches suffer from free 
ridership and process challenges. Rather than trying to focus 
on the few remaining measures available, the portfolio is 
leaning in to the finance offer to drive portfolio objectives. PG&E 
believes leveraging financing and moving away from traditional 
incentive models is a more prudent use of ratepayer funds.  
 

• PG&E is allocating additional resources for OBF. PG&E’s 
energy efficiency team has devoted additional staff resources 
to the OBF program and is developing tools for the PG&E field 
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teams to assist in customer recruitment and project 
development. PG&E has also created standardized templates 
to support smaller projects and is also working with existing 
implementers to further incorporate financing offers into their 
portfolios. Lastly, PG&E is offering trainings to internal teams 
with a significant event scheduled for early February 2019. 

 

PG&E notes that the gas savings forecast for OBF has increased 

compared to the last supplement. This is due to increased prospects 

resulting from activities described here, as well as additional time spent 

developing leads since the first supplemental ABAL. It is reasonable to 

believe that by making OBF an organizational priority – and particularly 

emphasizing gas savings – PG&E can expect that many additional OBF 

projects will enter the pipeline, many of which can close in 2019. PG&E 

intends to focus field teams on both the account representative and 

engineering side on those opportunities that yield gas savings but are 

limited by lack of capital (which OBF loans can directly address). 

 

c. OBF targets large custom projects, which have fallen out of favor 

with customers due to challenges with the ex ante process  

 

The throughput for industrial and commercial projects has steadily declined 

since 2013. Figure 1 shows that just five years ago custom claims from 

industrial, agricultural, and commercial projects totaled 306 gross GWh. In 

2017, that total was down to 119 gross GWh. The trend in therm savings is 

similar (as shown in Figure 2).   
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Figure 1. Electric Savings from Industrial and 

Commercial Custom Projects 
Source: PG&E Annual Reports  

(2018 represents claims through Q3) 

 

 

 

  
Figure 2. Gas Savings from Industrial and 

Commercial Custom Projects 
Source: PG&E Annual Reports  

(2018 represents claims through Q3) 
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These declines are due in part to challenges with the custom process, which 

are well-documented.37  

 

With OBF Alternative Pathway, PG&E is seeking to refresh and modernize 

the portfolio of large custom projects in a way that can better address both 

cost and process barriers customers experience in pursuing custom 

programs. The nature of today’s custom review means that customers 

ultimately do not know when they can begin to implement their projects. 

This uncertainty is a major barrier to program participation and efficiency 

investments. As described above, because loan offerings strategically 

address the up-front cost barrier, free-ridership is expected to be minimized. 

This will enable PG&E to streamline the free-ridership screening and review 

process, giving customers much-needed certainty around timelines and 

process expectations.  

 

PG&E expects a tighter, more predictable process enabled by OBF to entice 

many disenchanted custom participants to undertake projects again. 

PG&E’s forecast of 72 gross GWh from loan-only projects in 2019 (including 

projects enabled by large loans) would close about 40 percent of that gap 

and expects to bring custom participation back to levels seen in the 2016-

2017 timeframe. PG&E believes this forecast is reasonable and achievable. 

 

2. Primary Lighting  

 

With a Program TRC of 3.0, Primary Lighting (PGE21041) is one of the most 

cost-effective programs in PG&E’s portfolio. While PG&E will be increasing the 

program incentive budget for Primary Lighting from roughly $2 million to $14 

million, a budget of $14 million still represents a conservative outlay compared 

to what PG&E believes the program could likely deliver if maximized. If the 

portfolio is underdelivering on TRC mid-year, shifting funds from lower-

performing programs into Primary Lighting will enhance the portfolio’s TRC. 

PG&E observes that upstream and midstream programs like Primary Lighting 

have proven to be much more elastic than downstream programs, meaning that 

delivered savings respond more quickly to changes in budget.38  

                                                           
37 For example, in the Track 2 Working Group authorized in D.16-08-019, stakeholders identified 
18 distinct challenges with the custom review process. From “T2WG Task 6 Issues and 
Proposals” available at http://t2wg.cadmusweb.com 
38 This is because outreach is much more streamlined – instead of using traditional channels like 
emails, paper mailers or leave behinds, or word of mouth to directly engage end users, the 
program only needs to engage a small handful of manufacturers or distributors. 
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PG&E also notes that while measures within Primary Lighting have favorable ex 

ante values that produce favorable ex ante TRC, Program Administrators (PAs) 

are required to achieve cost-effectiveness targets on an evaluated basis.39 

Relying very heavily on a single technology, applied in a specific sector and 

channel, exacerbates evaluation risk and may compromise PG&E’s ability to 

deliver a cost-effective portfolio on an evaluated basis. PG&E prefers to diversify 

that risk through emerging offerings like financing and pay-for-performance. 

 

In evolving its portfolio in line with its business plan, PG&E would prefer to 

transition aggressively to financing programs, which provide more 

comprehensive projects at no increased incentive budget, than request 

additional budget for “widget”40 incentives due to favorable TRC. The forecast 

PG&E presents is a portfolio that balances savings goals, cost-effectiveness, and 

achieving other long-term policy goals – not a portfolio that just maximizes TRC. 

 

PG&E recognizes that Primary Lighting is a very powerful and effective lever for 

driving portfolio TRC, but it is a lever that should be used judiciously because it 

centralizes evaluation risk and hinders PG&E’s ability to realize its business plan 

vision of moving towards non-incentive offerings. However, PG&E will fund 

Primary Lighting as necessary to achieve short-term savings and cost-

effectiveness requirements. 

 

D. Other Portfolio Adjustments 
 

1. Industrial Refrigeration Performance Plus Program 

The Industrial Refrigeration Performance Plus Program (IRPP, PGE21036) was 

originally slated for closure in PG&E’s 2019 ABAL filed on September 4, 2018. 

Updated in this advice letter, PG&E will keep the IRPP program open in 2019 to 

accommodate a small number of energy savings projects that will be installed in 

2019 instead of 2018 due to customer delays, and thus PG&E has included the 

IRPP program in its 2019 forecast to reflect these expected 2019 project 

savings. Extending the program activity into 2019 will best support successful 

completion of these projects. Forecast budget for 2019 covers customer 

incentive dollars associated with these projects. 

                                                           
39 D.18-05-041 Conclusion of Law 75 
40 PG&E’s Business Plan on p.10 states “PG&E will move away from the traditional incentive 
model with a focus on expanding the supply of affordable funding by making investments in 
energy efficiency attractive as a capital-grade resource.” 



Advice 4011-G-B/5375-E-B - 26 - January 23, 2019 
 

2. Petrochemical Program 

The Small Petrochemical Energy Efficiency Program (SPEEP, PGE210213) was 

originally included in PG&E’s 2019 ABAL filed on September 4, 2018. In this 

second supplemental 2019 ABAL, this program is being sunset due to the 

implementer’s choice to not extend the program into 2019, citing low savings 

achievements and low future prospects in the challenging, hard-to-reach small 

refinery and petrochemical sectors. This program was an IDEEA365 solicitation 

pilot, selected for the implementer’s ties to the industry and their proposal to 

engage customers with a simple version of strategic energy management as well 

as their engineering expertise for these particular sectors. Unfortunately, 

customer engagement at any level turned out to be their biggest barrier, resulting 

in very few completed projects. 

3. Energy Savings Performance Incentive (ESPI) Payment 

 

PG&E revised the ESPI award it anticipates receiving in 2019 to reflect the total 

ESPI award amount of $11,543,849 requested in Advice 4044-G/5430-E filed on 

November 20, 2018. This advice letter detailed PG&E’s request for its EE 

program years 2016 and 2017 performance awards, to be received in program 

year 2019. The total award request of $11,543,849 includes the remaining 

balance of the 2006-2008 RRIM Settlement offset. 

 

E. Updated True-Up Tables 
 

The following tables from PG&E’s supplemental ABAL filed on October 29, 2018 have 

been updated to reflect a) supplemental forecast revisions, and b) an assumption that 

all government partnership program budget and savings are tracked under the public 

sector.  

 

In PG&E’s 2019 ABAL filed on September 4th, budget and savings shown under the 

“public” sector reflected the savings for all government partnership program activities, 

and not just those activities occurring in public facilities. The savings for the public 

sector in the supplemental ABAL filed on October 29th were subsequently updated to 

only reflect forecast savings for program activities serving public customers. Similarly, 

the forecast savings for the commercial, agricultural, and industrial sectors have been 

updated to reflect activities from government partnership programs occurring in 

facilities in those sectors. The sector budgets in PG&E’s October 29th ABAL were left 

unchanged from the sector budgets included in PG&E’s September 4th ABAL. 
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In this second supplemental ABAL, PG&E reverts back to its approach taken in its 

September 4, 2018 ABAL filing where budget and savings shown under the “public” 

sector in Tables 7 through 10 below reflect the savings for all government partnership 

program activities, and not just those activities occurring in public facilities. PG&E has 

taken this approach in its second supplemental to make government partnership 

program budget and savings forecasts simple and transparent. PG&E is still 

determining the most robust approach for reporting business plan sector savings 

claims for its government partnership programs in 2019. 
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Table 10: PG&E Budget True-Up 

 
1 "Reset" 2018 budget at or below 2018 annual budget approved in Business Plan Decision. "True-up" years 2019-2025. 2018 budget represents PG&E's 
2018 ABAL Budget (with $548K DSM split 50/50 Res/Com).     
2 Subtotal equals the denominator by which portfolio 3P bid % will be measured 
3  Sum of all PA budgets in IOU Service Area  
4 IOU only Subtotal (Line 13) + IOU EM&V (Line 14)  
5 2018-2025 BayREN budgets are from Table 2: BayREN's Annual Rolling Portfolio Budget Forecast True-Up of BayREN's 2019 Annual Energy Efficiency 
Budget Advice Letter 9-E filed on September 4, 2018, with EM&V budget increased to be 4% of their total budget. 
6 2018-2025 MCE budgets are from the Annual Rolling Budget Forecast True-Up Table of the Partial Second Supplement to Marin Clean Energy’s 2019 
Energy Efficiency Annual Budget Advice Letter 33-E filed on November 2, 2018, with EM&V budget increased to be 4% of their total budget. 
7 2019-2025 3C-REN budgets are from Table 3:  Annual Budget Portfolio Budget Forecast True-Up Table of the Tri-County Annual Budget Advice Letter 
AL 2-E/1-G filed on September 4, 2018, with EM&V budget increased to be 4% of their total budget.  The 2019 split of 45.6% for PG&E's contribution 
was applied to each year's budget; this split may be reassessed in future years. 

Sector 20181, 5, 6
2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Total

Residential 79,928,344$      100,957,384$    98,105,071$      98,618,410$      98,937,754$      98,612,814$      98,604,233$      98,329,284$      772,093,293$       

Commercial 93,253,455$      68,111,272$      80,803,726$      80,850,393$      81,037,197$      81,056,638$      79,969,651$      79,906,337$      644,988,669$       

Industrial 44,072,060$      24,290,604$      29,279,019$      29,295,929$      29,363,617$      29,370,661$      28,976,794$      28,953,853$      243,602,539$       

Agriculture 25,828,032$      14,596,507$      17,102,798$      17,112,676$      17,152,215$      17,156,329$      16,926,259$      16,912,859$      142,787,676$       

Emerging Tech 5,629,976$        7,761,040$        7,654,873$        7,654,873$        7,654,873$        7,654,873$        7,654,873$        7,654,873$        59,320,252$         

Public 72,368,174$      40,464,830$      48,388,389$      48,624,906$      48,772,042$      48,622,328$      48,618,375$      48,491,693$      404,350,738$       

Codes and Standards 16,183,839$      20,811,065$      20,876,988$      20,876,988$      20,876,988$      20,876,988$      20,876,988$      20,876,988$      162,256,830$       

WE&T 11,038,180$      9,741,962$        10,473,354$      10,473,354$      10,473,354$      10,473,354$      10,473,354$      10,473,354$      83,620,265$         

Finance 4,158,662$        6,496,567$        6,504,117$        6,504,117$        6,504,117$        6,504,117$        6,504,117$        6,504,117$        49,679,932$         

OBF Loan Pool 13,500,000$      13,500,000$      20,000,000$      20,000,000$      20,000,000$      20,000,000$      20,000,000$      20,000,000$      147,000,000$       

Subtotal2
365,960,723$    306,731,232$    339,188,334$    340,011,646$    340,772,157$    340,328,102$    338,604,643$    338,103,357$    2,709,700,194$   

IOU EM&V 15,248,363$      12,780,468$      14,132,847$      14,167,152$      14,198,840$      14,180,338$      14,108,527$      14,087,640$      112,904,175$       

MCE Programs 1,876,782$        6,946,418$        13,806,729$      13,806,729$      12,398,396$      12,398,396$      12,370,239$      12,270,271$      85,873,959$         

BayREN Programs 19,737,356$      24,033,828$      24,648,596$      23,642,243$      24,133,439$      24,466,060$      26,188,134$      26,705,883$      193,555,540$       

3C-REN Programs -$                          2,833,090$        2,974,745$        3,123,483$        3,248,421$        3,378,357$        3,479,709$        3,584,101$        22,621,905$         

Total Portfolio Program Year PA Budget3
402,823,225$    353,325,036$    394,751,252$    394,751,252$    394,751,252$    394,751,252$    394,751,252$    394,751,252$    3,124,655,773$   

416,713,780$    408,757,913$    394,751,252$    394,751,252$    394,751,252$    394,751,252$    394,751,252$    394,751,252$    3,193,979,205$   

IOU Portfolio PY Budget Request4
381,209,086$    319,511,700$    353,321,182$    354,178,798$    354,970,997$    354,508,439$    352,713,170$    352,190,997$    

IOU Authorized PY Budget Cap4
396,694,593$    388,989,738$    374,399,466$    374,399,466$    374,399,466$    374,399,466$    374,399,466$    374,399,466$    

Forecast Portfolio PY TRC 1.01 1.04 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.25+ 1.25+ 1.25+

Forecast Portfolio PY PAC 1.45 1.56 1.27 1.27 1.27 1.25+ 1.25+ 1.25+

Annual Rolling Portfolio Budget Forecast - True-up

Total Authorized Portfolio PY Budget Cap3
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Table 11: PG&E kWh True-Up 

 

  

Sector 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Residential 221,707,977          288,539,048          184,800,000          163,000,000          169,000,000          175,000,000          181,000,000          181,000,000          

Commercial 148,582,487          92,335,828             191,060,000          148,000,000          158,000,000          167,000,000          180,000,000          180,000,000          

Industrial 75,513,811             36,593,528             40,900,000             39,000,000             39,000,000             38,000,000             38,000,000             38,000,000             

Agriculture 52,381,675             30,377,733             40,960,000             40,000,000             41,000,000             42,000,000             43,000,000             43,000,000             

Emerging Tech n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Public 90,491,009             50,798,624             76,450,000             29,000,000             29,000,000             30,000,000             30,000,000             30,000,000             

WE&T n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Finance2 4,328,542               46,827,490             -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            

OBF Loan Pool2 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

IOU - Subtotal 593,005,502          545,472,250          534,170,000          419,000,000          436,000,000          452,000,000          472,000,000          472,000,000          

ESA Savings 74,639,501             107,235,450          TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD

MCE Programs 1,846,947               5,852,477 8,380,475               8,380,475               9,567,898               9,567,898               9,567,898               9,567,898               

BayREN Programs 2,687,839               2,559,124               3,259,917               3,202,337               3,665,919               4,038,997               4,742,357               5,000,310               

3C-REN Programs 525,645                   661,784                   916,263                   1,323,792               1,747,701               1,836,932               1,969,394               

Total Forecast Portfolio Savings 667,645,003          652,707,700          534,170,000          419,000,000          436,000,000          452,000,000          472,000,000          472,000,000          

CPUC Goal 448,000,000          524,000,000          517,000,000          558,000,000          568,000,000          576,000,000          588,000,000          605,000,000          

% of Goal 149% 125% 103% 75% 77% 78% 80% 78%

Codes and Standards 856,811,593          659,736,442          381,000,000          326,000,000          295,000,000          254,000,000          240,000,000          240,000,000          

Annual Rolling Portfolio Savings Forecast - True-up (kWh)1

1 Numbers for 2020 represent the savings forecast as presented in the Business Plan (corrected from September 4th, 2018 ABAL filing and October 29th, 2018 
supplemental ABAL filing). Forecasts from 2021-2025 represent savings potentials from the Goals and Potentials study (2015), as presented in the Business 
Plan. PG&E will reassess savings goals in future years based on solicitation progress and Potential Study updates and will strive to achieve goals put forth in 
future Potential Study updates. 
2 Savings from Financing and OBF Loan Pool projects are rolled into the savings forecasts for the sectors above for program years 2020 - 2025. 
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Table 12: PG&E kW True-Up 

 

 

 

 

 

Sector 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Residential 35,617          51,263          30,250          10,900          10,400          8,700            8,700            9,900            

Commercial 22,318          16,360          26,310          30,500          32,500          36,700          41,200          44,700          

Industrial 13,947          4,424            4,200            3,900            3,800            3,700            3,600            3,600            

Agriculture 10,099          9,145            6,770            2,500            2,500            2,600            2,600            2,700            

Emerging Tech n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Public 12,633          7,581            11,190          3,000            3,300            3,900            4,400            4,900            

WE&T n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Finance2 992                8,897            -                -                -                -                -                -                

OBF Loan Pool2 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

IOU - Subtotal 95,606          97,670          78,720          50,800          52,500          55,600          60,500          65,800          

ESA Savings 76,831          14,739 TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD

MCE Programs 349                696 484                484                454                454                454                454                

BayREN Programs 1,172            1,041            894                917                1,091            1,229            1,533            1,636            

3C-REN Programs 320                412                586                858                1,185            1,286            1,399            

Total Forecast Portfolio Savings (w/out C&S) 172,437       112,409       78,720          50,800          52,500          55,600          60,500          65,800          

CPUC Goal 84,000          100,000       97,000          106,000       108,000       110,000       112,000       116,000       

% of Goal 205% 112% 81% 48% 49% 51% 54% 57%

Codes and Standards 165,202       150,796       101,000       94,000          90,000          84,000          82,000          82,000          

Annual Rolling Portfolio Savings Forecast - True-up (kW)1

1 Numbers for 2020 represent the savings forecast as presented in the Business Plan (corrected from September 4th, 2018 ABAL filing and October 29th, 2018 
supplemental ABAL filing). Forecasts from 2021-2025 represent savings potentials from the Goals and Potentials study (2015), as presented in the Business Plan. 
PG&E will reassess savings goals in future years based on solicitation progress and Potential Study updates and will strive to achieve goals put forth in future 
Potential Study updates. 
2 Savings from Financing and OBF Loan Pool projects are rolled into the savings forecasts for the sectors above for program years 2020 - 2025. 
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Table 13: PG&E Therm True-Up 

 

Sector 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Residential 4,483,968          5,280,511   4,140,000   5,700,000   6,000,000   6,200,000   6,700,000   7,200,000   

Commercial 4,653,218          4,723,388   3,940,000   2,100,000   2,300,000   2,500,000   2,700,000   2,800,000   

Industrial 7,148,899          2,402,347   7,500,000   4,200,000   4,200,000   4,100,000   4,100,000   4,000,000   

Agriculture 1,227,494          500,326       910,000       200,000       200,000       200,000       200,000       200,000       

Emerging Tech n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Public 854,024              420,307       440,000       400,000       400,000       500,000       500,000       500,000       

WE&T n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Finance2 421,791              6,094,944   -                -                -                -                -                -                

OBF Loan Pool2 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

IOU - Subtotal 18,789,394        19,421,824 16,930,000 12,600,000 13,100,000 13,500,000 14,200,000 14,700,000 

ESA Savings 1,967,722          (396,585)     TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD

MCE Programs 100,000              400,000       550,000       550,000       610,000       610,000       610,000       610,000       

BayREN Programs 304,917              230,464       265,833       253,999       277,642       321,199       478,395       479,219       

3C-REN Programs 64,818         81,572         114,426       166,626       226,269       243,050       263,102       

Total Forecast Portfolio Savings (w/out C&S) 20,757,116        19,025,239 16,930,000 12,600,000 13,100,000 13,500,000 14,200,000 14,700,000 

CPUC Goal 17,000,000        19,000,000 18,000,000 20,000,000 23,000,000 24,000,000 24,000,000 24,000,000 

% of Goal 122% 100% 94% 63% 57% 56% 59% 61%

Codes and Standards 15,397,524        16,394,386 6,000,000   6,000,000   6,000,000   6,000,000   5,000,000   5,000,000   

Annual Rolling Portfolio Savings Forecast - True-up (therms)1

1 Numbers for 2020 represent the savings forecast as presented in the Business Plan (corrected from September 4th, 2018 ABAL filing and October 29th, 2018 
supplemental ABAL filing). Forecasts from 2021-2025 represent savings potentials from the Goals and Potentials study (2015), as presented in the Business Plan. 
PG&E will reassess savings goals in future years based on solicitation progress and Potential Study updates and will strive to achieve goals put forth in future 
Potential Study updates. 

2 Savings from Financing and OBF Loan Pool projects are rolled into the savings forecasts for the sectors above for program years 2020 - 2025. 
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F. Updated EM&V Budget 

 

Table 14 shows the 2019 EM&V budget table, updated from PG&E’s ABAL filed on 
September 4, 2018 with the EM&V budgets in the REN and CCA Annual Energy 
Efficiency Budget Advice Letters that were approved by the CPUC. 
 

Table 14:  2019 EM&V Budget 

PA 
PA Total 
without 
EM&V 

Ratio of 
PA Total 
without 
EM&V 

EM&V 
EM&V 
CPUC 

EM&V PA 
PA Total 

with EM&V 

PG&E $306,731,232  90.43% $12,780,468  $9,265,839  $3,514,629  $319,511,700  

BayREN $23,072,475  6.80% $961,353  $696,981  $264,372  $24,033,828  

MCE $6,668,561  1.97% $277,857  $166,714  $111,143  $6,946,418  

3C-REN $2,719,766  0.80% $113,324  $82,160  $31,164  $2,833,090  

Portfolio 
Total 

$339,192,034  100.00% $14,133,002  $10,211,694  $3,921,308  $353,325,036  

 

Table 14, above, notes: 

• 2019 BayREN budgets are based on BayREN's 2019 Annual Energy Efficiency 
Budget Advice Letter 9-E filed on September 4, 2018. 

• 2019 MCE budgets are based on the Partial Second Supplement to Marin Clean 
Energy’s 2019 Energy Efficiency Annual Budget Advice Letter 33-E filed on 
November 2, 2018. 

• 2019 3C-REN budgets are based on the Tri-County Annual Budget Advice Letter 
AL 2-E/1-G filed on September 4, 2018, applying 45.6% for PG&E's 2019 budget 
contribution. 

• The above table uses a 72.5/27.5 CPUC/PA percentage split for PG&E, BayREN, 
and 3C-REN, and a 60/40 CPUC/PA split for MCE per their approved 2019 ABAL. 
 

G. PG&E Prior Years’ Unspent Funds 
 

Table 15 illustrates PG&E’s unspent funds for prior years’ program cycles through 
Program Year (PY) 2018. The data are also presented in the Appendices in Table 6: 
Committed Energy Efficiency Program Funding Not Yet Spent, and Table 7: 2017 
Authorized and Spent/Unspent Detail. PG&E requests authorization to return the 
unspent and uncommitted funds for prior program years through PY 2018 of 
$198,295,672 to ratepayers. PG&E is targeting a rate filing on May 1, 2019 for the 
return of the electric portion of the unspent and uncommitted funds ($165.6 million). 
The gas portion of the total unspent and uncommitted funds ($32.7 million) will be 
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returned to ratepayers at the earliest feasible opportunity,41 which will be through the 
Annual Gas True-Up filing in Fall 2019, with rate changes effective in 2020. Table 16 
shows PG&E’s 2019 EE portfolio budget less the unspent and uncommitted funds 
through 2018. 
 

Table 15: Prior Years’ Through PY 2017 Unspent Funds as of September 2018 

  Pre-2013 
PY2013-

2015 
PY 2016 PY 2017 PY 2018 Totals 

Unspent & Committed 

EM&V [1]  $             -    $5,258,255 $15,672,827 $14,479,143 $11,501,157 $46,911,381 

Financing 
Pilots [2] 

 $             -    $3,036,860 $0 $165,400 $220,797 $3,423,057 

BayREN  $             -    $3,760,885 $0 $42,769 $5,646,669 $9,450,323 

MCE (gas 
funding) 

 $             -    $36,182 $104,615 $0 $223,670 $364,467 

  Total  $             -    $12,092,181 $15,777,442 $14,687,312 $17,592,293 $60,149,228 

Unspent & Uncommitted for 2019 Rate Offset 

Utility 
Program 
Funds 

$272,729 $473,081 $11,649,274 $103,786,590 $82,113,998 $198,295,672 

[1] Includes unspent funds from the CPUC ($37.4 million) and PG&E ($9.5 million)  

[2] 2017 & 2018 committed funds were authorized in AL 3904-G/5175-E, approved effective 
December 3, 2017.  

 
Table 16: PG&E 2019 ABAL Budget Recovery Request Summary 

PG&E PY 2019 Spending Budget 
Request 

$319,511,700 

Uncommitted and Unspent Carryover 
Balance Through 2018 to be Returned in 
2019 (Electric Portion Only)1 

$165,645,126 

PY 2019 Budget Recovery Request $153,866,574 
1The uncommitted and unspent funds balance through 2018 totals $198,295,672. Of this total, 

$165,645,126 is attributed to electric funds and $32,650,546 is attributable to gas funds. The electric 

funds will be returned to ratepayers in 2019, and due to guidance in D.04-08-010 preventing mid-year gas 

rates changes unless specific criteria are met, unspent gas funds will be returned in 2020 via the Annual 

Gas True-Up to be filed in Q4 2019. 

                                                           
41 D.04-08-010 p.7 states “utilities may request a change in surcharge rates during the year. Such 
rate changes are only justified if failure to make the rate change would result in a forecasted total 
rate increase of 10% or more on January 1 of the next year.” The incorporation of gas unspent 
funds into gas rates would not trigger the threshold criterion for mid-year rate change. 
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III. Conclusion 
 

Based on the information presented herein, PG&E respectfully requests that the CPUC 

approve PG&E’s 2019 ABAL. Doing so is needed for concrete portfolio planning and 

timely execution. 

PG&E respectfully requests that the Commission approve PG&E’s 2019 EE budget as 
filed in this second supplemental advice letter.  
 
 
IV. Protests 
 
Anyone wishing to protest this filing may do so by letter sent via U.S. mail, facsimile or E-

mail, no later than February 12, 2018, which is 20 days after the date of this filing.  Protests 

must be submitted to: 

 

CPUC Energy Division 

ED Tariff Unit 

505 Van Ness Avenue, 4th Floor 

San Francisco, California  94102 

 

Facsimile: (415) 703-2200 

E-mail: EDTariffUnit@cpuc.ca.gov 

 

Copies of protests also should be mailed to the attention of the Director, Energy Division, 

Room 4004, at the address shown above. 

 

The protest shall also be sent to PG&E either via e-mail or U.S. mail (and by facsimile, if 

possible) at the address shown below on the same date it is mailed or delivered to the 

Commission:  

 

Erik Jacobson 

Director, Regulatory Relations 

c/o Megan Lawson 

Pacific Gas and Electric Company 

77 Beale Street, Mail Code B13U 

P.O. Box 770000 

San Francisco, California  94177 

 

Facsimile: (415) 973-3582 

E-mail: PGETariffs@pge.com 
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Any person (including individuals, groups, or organizations) may protest or respond to an 

advice letter (General Order 96-B, Section 7.4).  The protest shall contain the following 

information: specification of the advice letter protested; grounds for the protest; supporting 

factual information or legal argument; name, telephone number, postal address, and 

(where appropriate) e-mail address of the protestant; and statement that the protest was 

sent to the utility no later than the day on which the protest was submitted to the reviewing 

Industry Division (General Order 96-B, Section 3.11). 

 
 
V. Effective Date 
 
PG&E requests that this Tier 2 advice filing become effective on January 1, 2019. 
 
 

VI. Notice 
 
In accordance with General Order 96-B, Section IV, a copy of this advice letter is being 
sent electronically and via U.S. mail to parties shown on the attached list and the parties 
on the service lists for R.13-11-005, A.17-01-013 et al. Address changes to the General 
Order 96-B service list should be directed to PG&E at email address 
PGETariffs@pge.com. For changes to any other service list, please contact the  
Commission’s Process Office at (415) 703-2021 or at Process_Office@cpuc.ca.gov. 
Send all electronic approvals to PGETariffs@pge.com. Advice letter filings can also be 
accessed electronically at: http://www.pge.com/tariffs/. 
 
 
 

  /S/    
Erik Jacobson 
Director, Regulatory Relations 
 
 
Attachments 

• Attachment 1 – California Energy Data and Reporting System (CEDARS) Filing 
Confirmation 

• Attachment 2 – Appendices  
 
 
cc: Peter Franzese, Energy Division 
 Service List R.13-11-005 
 Service List A.17-01-013 et al 
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Attachment 1 
 

 California Energy Data and Reporting 
System (CEDARS) Filing Confirmation 



CEDARS FILING SUBMISSION RECEIPT 
 
The PGE portfolio filing has been submitted and is now under review. A summary of the filing is provided 
below. 
 
PA: Pacific Gas & Electric (PGE) 
 
Filing Year: 2019 
 
Submitted: 14:31:42 on 22 Jan 2019 
 
By: Wilson Wong 
 
Advice Letter Number: 4011-G/5375-E 
 
* Portfolio Filing Summary * 
 
- TRC: 1.2697 
- PAC: 3.8052 
- TRC (no admin): 1.6212 
- PAC (no admin): 10.8658 
- RIM: 0.5495 
- Budget: $306,011,699.70 
 
* Programs Included in the Filing * 
 
- PGE21001: Residential Energy Advisor 
- PGE210010: Pay for Performance Pilot 
- PGE210011: Residential Energy Fitness program 
- PGE21002: Residential Energy Efficiency 
- PGE21003: Multifamily Energy Efficiency 
- PGE21004: Energy Upgrade California 
- PGE21005: Residential New Construction 
- PGE21006: Residential HVAC 
- PGE21007: California New Homes Multifamily 
- PGE21008: Enhance Time Delay Relay 
- PGE21009: Direct Install for Manufactured and Mobile Homes 
- PGE21011: Commercial Calculated Incentives 
- PGE210112: School Energy Efficiency 
- PGE210119: LED Accelerator 
- PGE21012: Commercial Deemed Incentives 
- PGE210123: Healthcare Energy Efficiency Program 
- PGE21013: Commercial Continuous Energy Improvement 
- PGE210135: Water Infrastructure and System Efficiency 
- PGE210139: SEI Energize Schools Program 
- PGE21014: Commercial Energy Advisor 
- PGE210143: Hospitality Program 
- PGE21015: Commercial HVAC 



- PGE21018: EnergySmart Grocer 
- PGE21021: Industrial Calculated Incentives 
- PGE210210: Industrial Recommissioning Program 
- PGE210211: Light Industrial Energy Efficiency 
- PGE210212: Compressed Air and Vacuum Optimization Program 
- PGE210213: Small Petrochemical Energy Efficiency 
- PGE21022: Industrial Deemed Incentives 
- PGE21023: Industrial Continuous Energy Improvement 
- PGE21024: Industrial Energy Advisor 
- PGE21025: California Wastewater Process Optimization 
- PGE21026: Energy Efficiency Services for Oil Production 
- PGE21027: Heavy Industry Energy Efficiency Program 
- PGE21029: Refinery Energy Efficiency Program 
- PGE21030: Industrial Strategic Energy Management 
- PGE21031: Agricultural Calculated Incentives 
- PGE210311: Process Wastewater Treatment EM Pgm for Ag Food Processing 
- PGE210312: Dairy and Winery Industry Efficiency Solutions 
- PGE21032: Agricultural Deemed Incentives 
- PGE21033: Agricultural Continuous Energy Improvement 
- PGE21034: Agricultural Energy Advisor 
- PGE21036: Industrial Refrigeration Performance Plus 
- PGE21039: Comprehensive Food Process Audit & Resource Efficiency Pgm 
- PGE21041: Primary Lighting 
- PGE21042: Lighting Innovation 
- PGE21043: Lighting Market Transformation 
- PGE21051: Building Codes Advocacy 
- PGE21052: Appliance Standards Advocacy 
- PGE21053: Compliance Improvement 
- PGE21054: Reach Codes 
- PGE21055: Planning and Coordination 
- PGE21056: Code Readiness 
- PGE21057: National Codes and Standards Advocacy 
- PGE21061: Technology Development Support 
- PGE21062: Technology Assessments 
- PGE21063: Technology Introduction Support 
- PGE21071: Integrated Energy Education and Training 
- PGE21072: Connections 
- PGE21073: Strategic Planning 
- PGE21076: Career and Workforce Readiness 
- PGE21081: Statewide DSM Coordination & Integration 
- PGE21091: On-Bill Financing (excludes Loan Pool) 
- PGE210911: On-Bill Financing Alternative Pathway 
- PGE21091LP: Financing Loan Pool Addition 
- PGE21092: Third-Party Financing 
- PGE21093: New Financing Offerings 
- PGE2110011: California Community Colleges 
- PGE2110012: University of California/California State University 
- PGE2110013: State of California 



- PGE2110014: Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation 
- PGE2110051: Local Government Energy Action Resources (LGEAR) 
- PGE2110052: Strategic Energy Resources 
- PGE211007: Association of Monterey Bay Area Governments (AMBAG) 
- PGE211009: East Bay 
- PGE211010: Fresno 
- PGE211011: Kern 
- PGE211012: Madera 
- PGE211013: Marin County 
- PGE211014: Mendocino/Lake County 
- PGE211015: Napa County 
- PGE211016: Redwood Coast 
- PGE211018: San Luis Obispo County 
- PGE211019: San Mateo County 
- PGE211020: Santa Barbara 
- PGE211021: Sierra Nevada 
- PGE211022: Sonoma County 
- PGE211023: Silicon Valley 
- PGE211024: San Francisco 
- PGE211025: Savings by Design (SBD) 
- PGE211026: North Valley 
- PGE211027: Sutter Buttes 
- PGE211028: Yolo 
- PGE211029: Solano 
- PGE211030: Northern San Joaquin Valley 
- PGE211031: Valley Innovative Energy Watch (VIEW) 
- PGE_EMV: Evaluation Measurement and Verification 
- PGE_ESA: Energy Savings Assistance 
- PGE_ESPI: Energy Savings Performance Index 
- PGE_SWMEO: Statewide Marketing Education and Outreach 
- PGE_WATER: Water Energy Nexus 
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PA Name: Pacific Gas and Electric Company

Budget Year: 2019

 Electric Average Rate (Res 

and Non-Res)  $/kwh 

 Gas Average Rate

(Res and Non-Res) 

 $/therm 

 Total Average 

Bill Savings by 

Year  ($) 

 Total Average 

Lifecycle Bill 

Savings  ($) 

Present Rates - System 

Average

2013 0.16088$                                   1.18081$                              152,246,518$   1,553,692,551$      

2014 0.16891$                                   1.24800$                              161,566,746$   1,557,176,408$      

2015 0.17094$                                   1.50984$                              226,868,285$   2,396,414,536$      

2016 0.18423$                                   1.66679$                              263,727,662$   2,670,876,906$      

2017 0.19092$                                   1.59360$                              300,032,228$   3,316,129,816$      
2018 0.19545$                                   1.53810$                              277,809,754$   3,064,704,836$      

Notes:

1) Average first year electric bill savings is calculated by multiplying an average electric rate with first year net kWh energy savings.

2) Average first year gas bill savings is calculated by multiplying an average gas rate with first year net therm energy savings.

3) Total average first year bill savings is the sum of Notes 1 and 2.

4) Average lifecycle electric bill savings is calculated by multiplying an average electric rate with lifecycle net kWh energy savings.

5) Average lifecycle gas bill savings is calculated by multiplying an average gas rate with lifecycle net therm energy savings.

6) Total average lifecycle bill savings is the sum of Notes 4 and 5.

7) As of 3/1/2018, the bundles average electric rate is $0.19545

8) As of 7/1/2018, the bundled average gas rate is $1.507 per therm before the impact of EE programs.

9) Total Average Bill Savings by Year and Lifecycle Bill Savings include C&S net lifecycle savings and exclude ESA Programs.

10) Consistent with SPM TRC/PAC/RIM tests, all savings used from actuals and forecasts in this table are net not gross

Table 1 -Bill Payer Impacts  -  Rates by Customer Class



PA Name: Pacific Gas and Electric Company

Budget Year: 2019

 Customer Classes 

 2017 Total Electric 

Annual Revenue 

 $000 

 2017 Energy Efficiency Portion of 

Total Electric Annual Revenue 

 $000 

 2018 Energy Efficiency Portion of 

Total Electric Annual Revenue

$000 

 2019 Proposed Energy Efficiency 

Electric Annual Revenue Change 

 $000 

 2019 Proposed Percentage 

Change In Electric Revenue and 

Rates 

 2017 Electric 

Average Rate 

$/kwh 

 2017 Energy Efficiency 

Portion of Electric Average 

Rate 

$/kwh 

 2018 Electric 

Average Rate 

$/kwh 

 2018 Energy Efficiency 

Portion of Electric Average 

Rate

$/kwh 

 2019 Proposed Electric 

Average Rate Change 

$/kwh 

 2019 Proposed Percentage 

Change In Electric Revenue and 

Rates 

Bundled 5,122,944$       124,851$       92,173$       (3,477)$       -3.77% 0.20396$       0.00497$       0.20143$       0.00502$       (0.00019)$       -0.09%

Residential 1,602,138$       38,452$       27,272$       (732)$       -2.68% 0.22870$       0.00549$       0.23599$       0.00556$       (0.00015)$       -0.06%

Commercial - Small 1,524,973$       33,958$       22,671$       461$       2.04% 0.20346$       0.00453$       0.21265$       0.00458$       0.00009$       0.04%

Commercial  - Medium 1,559,370$       34,938$       26,520$       420$       1.58% 0.17785$       0.00398$       0.18398$       0.00402$       0.00007$       0.04%

Commercial - Large 61,810$       1,521$       964$       2$       0.20% 0.21969$       0.00541$       0.23095$       0.00546$       0.00002$       0.01%

Streetlights 75,282$       1,801$       1,573$       97$       6.19% 0.14760$       0.00353$       0.17169$       0.00492$       0.00031$       0.18%

Standby 1,161,575$       23,905$       21,161$       (627)$       -2.96% 0.17822$       0.00367$       0.20053$       0.00400$       (0.00012)$       -0.06%

Agricultural 1,378,895$       27,548$       21,209$       316$       1.49% 0.14202$       0.00284$       0.14901$       0.00287$       0.00004$       0.03%

Agricultural

Industrial 398,611$       12,699$       46,775$       (1,764)$       -3.77% 0.15581$       0.00497$       0.15239$       0.00502$       (0.00019)$       -0.12%

Direct Access Service 186,164$       6,261$       16,878$       (453)$       -2.68% 0.16321$       0.00549$       0.15386$       0.00556$       (0.00015)$       -0.10%

Residential 232,678$       8,800$       23,339$       475$       2.04% 0.11979$       0.00453$       0.12139$       0.00458$       0.00009$       0.07%

Commercial - Small 389,235$       17,525$       24,659$       391$       1.58% 0.08850$       0.00398$       0.08976$       0.00402$       0.00007$       0.08%

Commercial  - Medium 6,259$       283$       543$       1$       0.20% 0.11940$       0.00541$       0.15663$       0.00546$       0.00002$       0.01%

Commercial - Large 355$       16$       3$       0$       6.19% 0.07736$       0.00353$       0.24901$       0.00492$       0.00031$       0.12%

Agricultural 13,722$       361$       3,610$       (107)$       -2.96% 0.13925$       0.00367$       0.11978$       0.00400$       (0.00012)$       -0.10%

Industrial 374,724$       17,769$       24,760$       387$       1.56% 0.05818$       0.00276$       0.06437$       0.00289$       0.00004$       0.06%

Departed Load 35,623$       6,196$       6,718$       133$       1.99% 0.00303$       0.00319$       0.00007$       

Notes: 

Table 2b - Gas Bill Payer Impacts  - Current and Proposed Revenues and Rates, Total and Energy Efficiency, by Customer Class 

 Customer Classes 

 2017 Total Gas Annual 

Revenue 

 $000 

 2017 Energy Efficiency Portion of 

Total Gas Annual Revenue 

 $000 

 2018 Energy Efficiency Portion of 

Total Gas Annual Revenue

$000

(3) 

 2019 Proposed Energy Efficiency 

Gas Annual Revenue Change 

 $000

(4)(5)(6) 

 2019 Proposed Percentage 

Change In Gas Revenue and 

Rates

(4)(5)(6) 

 2017 Gas Average 

Rate 

$/therm 

 2017 Energy Efficiency 

Portion of Gas Average Rate 

$/therm 

 2018 Gas 

Average Rate 

$/therm 

 2018 Energy Efficiency 

Portion of Gas Average Rate

$/therm 

 2019 Proposed Gas Average 

Rate Change 

$/therm

(6) 

 2019 Proposed Percentage 

Change In Gas Revenue and 

Rates

(6) 

Core Retail Bundled
 1

Residential - Non-CARE  $      2,375,481  $      47,933  $      42,142  $      (95) -0.004%  $      1.5936  $      0.0356  $      1.5381  $      0.0310  $      (0.0001) -0.005%

Residential - CARE  $      599,661  $      12,100  $      10,612  $      (24) -0.004%  $      1.2637  $      0.0356  $      1.2216  $      0.0310  $      (0.0001) -0.006%

Commercial - Small  $      598,003  $      4,565  $      4,012  $      (9) -0.002%  $      1.1315  $      0.0086  $      1.0807  $      0.0074  $      (0.0000) -0.002%

Commercial - Large  $      37,567  $      1,625  $      1,428  $      (3) -0.009%  $      0.8795  $      0.0365  $      0.8282  $      0.0323  $      (0.0001) -0.009%

Core Retail - Transportation Only 
2

Residential - Non-CARE  $      39,045  $      788  $      693  $      (2) -0.004%  $      1.1681  $      0.0356  $      1.2195  $      0.0310  $      (0.0001) -0.006%

Residential - CARE  $      9,856  $      199  $      174  $      (0) -0.004%  $      0.8381  $      0.0356  $      0.9030  $      0.0310  $      (0.0001) -0.008%

Commercial - Small  $      215,383  $      1,644  $      1,445  $      (3) -0.002%  $      0.7230  $      0.0086  $      0.7784  $      0.0074  $      (0.0000) -0.002%

Commercial - Large  $      18,708  $      809  $      711  $      (2) -0.009%  $      0.5008  $      0.0365  $      0.5547  $      0.0323  $      (0.0001) -0.013%

Noncore- Transportation Only 2

Industrial - Distribution  $      75,471  $      2,081  $      1,829  $      (4) -0.005%  $      0.2978  $      0.0086  $      0.3513  $      0.0074  $      (0.0000) -0.005%

Commercial/Industrial  $      236,833  $      5,673  $      4,985  $      (11) -0.004%  $      0.1496  $      0.0031  $      0.1981  $      0.0030  $      (0.0000) -0.003%

5) 2018 total revenue from 2018 Annual Electric True-up AL 5231-E

Table 2a - Electric Bill Payer Impacts - Current and Proposed Revenues and Rates, Total and Energy Efficiency, by Customer Class 

1) Customers who receive electric procurement as well as delivery service from PG&E.

2) Customers who purchase electricity from non-PG&E suppliers.

3) 2017 total revenue from July 1, 2017 Rate Change AL 5088-E

4) EE portion of 2017 revenue based on EE revenue requirement in rates (former PGC and proc EE) from 2017 Annual Electric True-up AL 4902-E-A

6) EE portion of 2018 revenue based on EE revenue requirement in rates (former PGC and proc EE) from 2018 Annual Electric True-up AL 5231-E

7) 2019 proposed rate changes based on 2019 authorized EE funding from PG&E's EE Business Plan, per D.18-05-041. Funding to be collected in rates are subject to change upon approval of PG&E's 2019 ABAL.



PA Name: Pacific Gas and Electric Company

Budget Year: 2019

Table 3 - Budget and Cost Recovery by Funding Source

2019

2019 EE Portfolio Budget [1] 408,757,913$        

Unspent/Uncommitted EM&V Carryover Funds from pre-2019 -$                       

Unspent/Uncommitted Program Carryover Funds from pre-2019 198,295,672$        

Total Funding Request for 2019 EE Portfolio [2] 243,112,787$        

Budget by Funding Source

2019 Authorized (Before Carryover) [1] 2019 Budget Allocation

Electric Procurement EE Funds 310,656,014$        76%

Gas PPP Surcharge Funds 98,101,899$          24%

Total Funds 408,757,913$        100%

Revenue Requirement for Cost Recovery by Funding Source

2019 Authorized Funding in Rates (including pre-2019 carryover)

 2019 Revenue 

Requirement 

Allocation after 

Carryover 

adjustment [3]

Electric Procurement EE Funds 145,010,888$        69%

Gas PPP Surcharge Funds 65,451,353$          31%

Total Funds 210,462,241$        100%

Unspent/Uncommitted Carryover Funds (in positive $ amonts)

Total Unspent/Uncommitted Funds

 Electric 

PGC 

Electric 

Procurement Total Electric  Gas Total 

2018 -$                       69,081,152$        69,081,152$          13,032,845$          82,113,998$       

2017 -$                       86,712,347$        86,712,347$          17,074,243$          103,786,590$     

2016 -$                       9,383,431$          9,383,431$            2,265,843$            11,649,274$       

2013-2015 -$                       244,499$             244,499$               228,582$               473,081$             

Pre-2013 271$                       223,426$             223,698$               49,032$                  272,729$             

Total Pre-2019 [4] 271$                       165,644,855$      165,645,126$        32,650,546$          198,295,672$     

EM&V Unspent/Uncommitted Funds 

 Electric 

PGC 

Electric 

Procurement Total Electric  Gas Total 

2018 -$                       -$                     -$                       -$                       -$                     

2017 -$                       -$                     -$                       -$                       -$                     

2016 -$                       -$                     -$                       -$                       -$                     

2013-2015 -$                       -$                     -$                       -$                       -$                     

Pre-2013 -$                       -$                     -$                       -$                       -$                     

Total Pre-2018 -$                       -$                     -$                       -$                       -$                     

Program Unspent/Uncommitted Funds 

 Electric 

PGC 

Electric 

Procurement Total Electric  Gas Total 

2018 -$                       69,081,152$        69,081,152$          13,032,845$          82,113,998$       

2017 -$                       86,712,347$        86,712,347$          17,074,243$          103,786,590$     

2016 -$                       9,383,431$          9,383,431$            2,265,843$            11,649,274$       

2013-2015 -$                       244,499$             244,499$               228,582$               473,081$             

Pre-2013 271$                       223,426$             223,698$               49,032$                  272,729$             

Total Pre-2019 271$                       165,644,855$      165,645,126$        32,650,546$          198,295,672$     

[2] The "Total Funding Request for 2019 EE Portfolio" was calculated as the 2019 EE Portfolio budget less the electric portion only of the "Unspent/Uncommitted Program Carryover 

Funds from pre-2019." While the pre-2019 unspent/uncommitted program carryover funds total $198, 295,67, only the electric portion of $165,645,126 will be returned in 2019. The 

gas portion of of the pre-2019 unspent/uncommitted program carryover funds of $32,650,546 will be not be returned in 2019 because the impact to gas rates from the return of these 

gas unspent funds would not meet the threshold criterion for a mid-2019 gas rates change per D.04-08-010. Thus, these gas unspent funds will be returned to ratepayers in 2020.

[3] The "allocation after the carryover adjustment" was calcalated as the portion of the 2019 revenue requirement attributed to electric and gas. The 2019 revenue requirement for the 

electric and gas funds in this "Revenue Requirement for Cost Recovery by Funding Source" table was calculated by subtracting the total pre-2019 unspent funds for electric and gas, 

respectively, from the 2019 budget amounts for electric and gas, respectively in the "Budget Funding Source" table.

[1] Represents Authorized EE Funding in 2019 Rates from PG&E's EE Business Plan, per D.18-05-041. Funding to be collected in rates are subject to change upon approval of 

PG&E's 2019 ABAL.

[4] The Pre-2019 Unspent/Uncommitted Program Carryover Funds excludes $499,483 of MCE electric funds requested to be refunded to ratepayers from the 2019 program cycle. 



PA Name: Pacific Gas and Electric Company

Budget Year: 2019

Table 4 – Budget, Spent, Unspent, Carryover Details

New/Existing 

Program #
Main Program Name / Sub-Program Name

 2015 Authorized 

Budget 

 2015 Total Budget 

with Commitments 

& Fundshifts [1] 

 2015 Total 

Budget Spent [2] 

 Requested Carry 

Over of Pre-2013 

Unspent Funds to 

2016 [3] 

 2013-2015 

Unspent/Uncommited 

Funds Refunded or 

Transferred 

 2013-2015 

Commitments as of 

12/31/15 [5] 

 2013-2015 

Unspent/Committed 

Funds, Carryover to 

2017 [6] 

 2013-2015 Cycle 

Expenditures Spent in 

2016 

 Pre-2016 

Unspent/Uncommitte

d Funds Available for 

2017 offset

[E-F+H-J-K] [7] 

 2016 Authorized 

Budget 
 2016 Fundshifts 

PGE2100 Residential Energy Efficiency Programs Total 61,794,379$     83,984,802$     83,984,802$     4,475,456$     -$     12,029,803$     -$     (122,295)$     122,295$     61,794,379$     11,336,407$     

PGE21001 Residential Energy Advisor 13,531,293$     23,635,570$     23,635,570$     -$     0$     13,531,293$     2,500,000$     

PGE21002 Plug Load and Appliances 18,990,738$     18,858,757$     18,858,757$     -$     0$     18,990,738$     -$     

PGE21003 Multifamily Energy Efficiency 1,839,507$     1,522,581$     1,522,581$     -$     0$     1,839,507$     -$     

PGE21004 Energy Upgrade California 13,998,809$     20,967,951$     20,967,951$     322,330$     322,330$     (86,905)$     86,905$     13,998,809$     7,936,407$     

PGE21005 Residential New Construction 3,958,299$     5,830,541$     5,830,541$     4,000,000$     11,554,347$     -$     3,958,299$     500,000$     

PGE21006 Residential HVAC 9,475,734$     13,169,401$     13,169,401$     153,126$     153,126$     (35,390)$     35,390$     9,475,734$     400,000$     

PGE210010 Pay for Performance Pilot -$     -$     -$     -$     -$     -$     -$     

PGE2101 Commercial Programs Total 79,040,928$     84,797,377$     84,797,377$     7,082,579$     -$     25,608,086$     -$     -$     -$     79,040,928$     20,850,000$     

PGE21011 Commercial Calculated Incentives 25,132,514$     24,103,034$     24,440,383$     6,682,579$     11,732,639$     (337,349)$     25,132,514$     -$     

PGE211025 Savings by Design (SBD) 10,237,119$     10,382,091$     10,533,625$     400,000$     13,821,821$     (151,535)$     10,237,119$     -$     

PGE21012 Commercial Deemed Incentives 18,922,890$     23,144,357$     23,786,931$     3,588$     (642,575)$     18,922,890$     20,850,000$     

PGE21013 Commercial Continuous Energy Improvement 491,754$     785,604$     1,126,045$     -$     (340,441)$     491,754$     -$     

PGE21014 Commercial Energy Advisor 5,979,427$     5,508,948$     6,107,525$     -$     (598,577)$     5,979,427$     -$     

PGE21015 Commercial HVAC 18,277,223$     20,873,344$     18,802,867$     50,038$     2,070,476$     18,277,223$     -$     

PGE2103 Agricultural Programs Total 18,823,008$     18,553,570$     18,553,570$     -$     -$     2,873,652$     -$     -$     0$     18,823,008$     -$     

PGE21031 Agricultural Calculated Incentives 10,240,375$     9,443,466$     8,304,778$     -$     2,873,652$     1,138,687$     10,240,375$     -$     

PGE21032 Agricultural Deemed Incentives 3,815,997$     2,629,376$     4,804,403$     -$     (2,175,027)$     3,815,997$     -$     

PGE21033 Agricultural Continuous Energy Improvement 506,988$     1,034,505$     164,253$     -$     870,252$     506,988$     -$     

PGE21034 Agricultural Energy Advisor 4,259,648$     5,446,223$     5,280,136$     -$     166,087$     4,259,648$     -$     

PGE2102 Industrial Programs Total 11,938,780$     14,896,434$     12,571,310$     1,000,000$     -$     15,646,040$     -$     -$     2,325,124$     11,938,780$     -$     

PGE21021 Industrial Calculated Incentives 8,712,285$     10,052,601$     9,520,724$     1,000,000$     15,646,040$     531,877$     8,712,285$     -$     

PGE21022 Industrial Deemed Incentives 794,316$     (770)$     1,275,032$     -$     (1,275,802)$     794,316$     -$     

PGE21023 Industrial Continuous Energy Improvement 226,407$     806,463$     498,997$     -$     307,466$     226,407$     -$     

PGE21024 Industrial Energy Advisor 2,205,773$     4,038,139$     1,276,557$     -$     2,761,583$     2,205,773$     -$     

PGE21030 Industrial Strategic Energy Management -$     -$     -$     -$     -$     -$     -$     

PGE2104 Lighting Programs Total 13,551,559$     13,998,772$     11,882,102$     -$     -$     -$     -$     -$     2,116,670$     13,551,559$     (700,000)$     

PGE21041 Primary Lighting 11,188,130$     12,981,250$     10,718,482$     -$     2,262,768$     11,188,130$     -$     

PGE21042 Lighting Innovation 1,692,692$     (650,415)$     912,958$     -$     (1,563,373)$     1,692,692$     (700,000)$     

PGE21043 Lighting Market Transformation 670,738$     1,667,938$     250,663$     -$     1,417,275$     670,738$     -$     

PGE2105 Codes & Standards Programs Total 15,335,248$     15,386,387$     12,781,513$     -$     -$     -$     -$     -$     2,604,873$     15,335,248$     279,921$     

PGE21051 Building Codes Advocacy 4,482,917$     8,202,476$     3,296,640$     -$     4,905,837$     4,482,917$     -$     

PGE21052 Appliance Standards Advocacy 4,407,361$     3,298,213$     5,129,082$     -$     (1,830,869)$     4,407,361$     279,921$     

PGE21053 Compliance Improvement 3,870,071$     952,088$     2,776,489$     -$     (1,824,401)$     3,870,071$     -$     

PGE21054 Reach Codes 1,429,957$     1,740,210$     669,053$     -$     1,071,157$     1,429,957$     -$     

PGE21055 Planning and Coordination 1,144,942$     1,193,401$     910,251$     -$     283,150$     1,144,942$     -$     

PGE21056 Code Readiness -$     -$     -$     -$     -$     -$     -$     

PGE21057 National Codes & Standards Advocacy -$     -$     -$     -$     -$     -$     -$     

PGE2106 Emerging Technologies Programs Total 6,292,077$     11,281,370$     7,997,027$     -$     -$     -$     -$     -$     3,284,343$     6,292,077$     -$     

PGE21061 Technology Development Support 452,119$     391,364$     1,220,896$     -$     (829,532)$     452,119$     -$     

PGE21062 Technology Assessments 3,073,632$     4,783,957$     3,214,618$     -$     1,569,339$     3,073,632$     -$     

PGE21063 Technology Introduction Support 2,766,325$     6,106,050$     3,561,513$     -$     2,544,536$     2,766,325$     -$     

PGE2107 Workforce Education & Training Programs Total 12,561,342$     13,706,885$     10,853,110$     -$     -$     -$     -$     -$     2,853,775$     12,561,342$     (1,666,431)$     

PGE21071 Integrated Energy Education and Training 9,721,801$     10,846,380$     7,934,272$     -$     2,912,108$     9,721,801$     (823,631)$     

PGE21072 Connections 2,150,604$     2,250,472$     2,094,267$     -$     156,205$     2,150,604$     (808,292)$     

PGE21073 Strategic Planning 688,937$     610,033$     824,571$     -$     (214,539)$     688,937$     (34,508)$     

PGE21076 Career and Workforce Readiness -$     -$     -$     -$     -$     -$     -$     

PGE2108

Statewide DSM Coordination & Integration 

Program Total 714,617$     1,105,405$     (16,299)$     -$     -$     -$     -$     -$     1,121,704$     714,617$     -$     

PGE21081 Statewide DSM Coordination & Integration 714,617$     1,105,405$     (16,299)$     -$     1,121,704$     714,617$     -$     

PGE2109 Financing Programs Total 5,568,714$     37,954,871$     8,205,515$     -$     (14,048,074)$     -$     8,396,816$     3,254,387$     4,050,079$     5,568,714$     (810,824)$     

PGE21091 On-Bill Financing (excludes Loan Pool) 3,537,010$     3,913,046$     4,010,097$     (97,051)$     3,537,010$     -$     

PGE21092 Third-Party Financing 2,031,703$     5,538,183$     1,391,053$     -$     4,147,130$     2,031,703$     (810,824)$     

PGE21093 New Financing Offerings [9] -$     28,503,642$     2,804,365$     (14,048,074)$     -$     8,396,816$     3,254,387$     -$     -$     -$     

PGE210911 On Bill Financing Alternative Pathway -$     -$     -$     -$     -$     -$     -$     

Third-Party Programs (Competitvely Bid) Total [2] 90,906,191$     99,373,101$     81,475,468$     -$     -$     30,322,790$     -$     (105,704)$     18,003,336$     90,906,191$     (16,092,119)$     

PGE2100 Residential Third Party Programs SubTotal 10,188,301$     9,282,160$     9,596,381$     -$     -$     -$     -$     (105,704)$     (208,517)$     10,188,301$     (1,945,117)$     

PGE21007 California New Homes Multifamily 3,801,408$     3,754,223$     2,289,801$     -$     1,464,422$     3,801,408$     (1,945,117)$     

PGE21008 Enhance Time Delay Relay 2,061,601$     1,674,330$     2,274,467$     -$     (600,137)$     2,061,601$     -$     

PGE21009 Direct Install for Manufactured and Mobile Homes 4,325,292$     3,750,358$     5,018,394$     -$     (105,704)$     (1,162,332)$     4,325,292$     -$     

PGE210132 RSG The Smarter Water Heater -$     103,249$     13,719$     -$     89,531$     -$     -$     

PGE210011 Residential Energy Fitness Program -$     -$     -$     -$     -$     -$     -$     

PGE2101 Commercial Third Party Programs SubTotal 51,591,182$     45,943,193$    36,508,743$     -$     -$     793,249$     -$     -$     9,434,450$    51,591,182$     (14,147,002)$     

PGE210110 Monitoring-Based Persistence Commissioning -$     (731,790)$     (555)$     -$     (731,236)$     -$     -$     

PGE210111 LodgingSavers 5,044,780$     1,788,544$     6,031,971$     -$     (4,243,427)$     5,044,780$     -$     

PGE210112 School Energy Efficiency 3,421,431$     3,507,961$     3,653,297$     457,173$     (145,336)$     3,421,431$     -$     

PGE210113 Energy Fitness Program 2,940,737$     3,698,416$     871,914$     -$     2,826,501$     2,940,737$     (2,295,212)$     

PGE210114 Energy Savers 1,329,057$     1,100,704$     336,521$     -$     764,183$     1,329,057$     (1,019,905)$     

PGE210115 RightLights 5,211,807$     5,185,416$     1,230,837$     -$     3,954,579$     5,211,807$     (4,030,253)$     

PGE210116 Small Business Commercial Comprehensive -$     2,997,504$     (16,070)$     -$     3,013,574$     -$     -$     

PGE210117 Energy-Efficient Parking Garage -$     552,404$     (9,831)$     -$     562,235$     -$     -$     

PGE210118 Retail Energy Efficiency 1,414,293$     (439,517)$     2,169,000$     -$     (2,608,517)$     1,414,293$     -$     

PGE210119 LED Accelerator 2,458,594$     (648,152)$     4,099,974$     -$     (4,748,125)$     2,458,594$     -$     

PGE210120 Monitoring-Based Commissioning -$     81,414$     48,111$     -$     33,303$     -$     -$     

PGE210122 Casino Green 1,564,647$     1,680,451$     949,805$     -$     730,646$     1,564,647$     -$     

PGE210123 Healthcare Energy Efficiency Program 1,189,849$     1,274,107$     441,363$     37,567$     832,744$     1,189,849$     -$     

PGE210124 Ozone Laundry Energy Efficiency -$     714,953$     (2,216)$     -$     717,169$     -$     -$     

PGE210125 California Preschool Energy Efficiency Program -$     833,294$     (2,506)$     -$     835,801$     -$     -$     

PGE210126 K-12 Private Schools and Colleges Audit Retro 1,844,726$     1,655,196$     1,079,552$     -$     575,644$     1,844,726$     -$     

2013-2015 Budget, Spent, Unspent and Carryover 2016 Budget, Spent, Unspent and Carryover 
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PGE210127

Innovative Designs for Energy Efficiency Approaches 

(IDEEA) 11,844,521$          2,744,592$               25,320$                 -$                           2,719,272$                 11,844,521$          (1,572,398)$                

PGE210128 Enovity SMART -$                       1,048,790$               1,644,827$            3,940$                        (596,037)$                   -$                       -$                            

PGE210129 Nexant AERCx -$                       1,590,139$               504,317$               -$                           1,085,822$                 -$                       -$                            

PGE210130 CLEAResult AERCx -$                       1,112,781$               681,424$               -$                           431,356$                    -$                       -$                            

PGE210131 PECI AERCx -$                       510,892$                  483,003$               -$                           27,889$                      -$                       -$                            

PGE210136 McKinstry Laboratory Fume Hoods -$                       510,494$                  603,373$               -$                           (92,879)$                     -$                       -$                            

PGE210137 Waypoint Commercial Outreach -$                       313,678$                  864,820$               -$                           (551,142)$                   -$                       -$                            

PGE210138 Data Center Air Flow and Temp Optimization -$                       278,436$                  206,590$               -$                           71,846$                      -$                       -$                            

PGE210139 SEI Energize Schools Program -$                       (5,322)$                     537,061$               -$                           (542,383)$                   -$                       -$                            

PGE210140 Mazzetti Dynamic Gas Scavenging System -$                       177,533$                  33,092$                 -$                           144,441$                    -$                       -$                            

PGE210141 Lincus Commercial Mid-Market Program -$                       333,645$                  835,586$               -$                           (501,941)$                   -$                       -$                            

PGE210143 Hospitality Program -$                       -$                          -$                       -$                           -$                            -$                       (2,049,313)$                

PGE21016 Air Care Plus 3,784,067$            6,155,564$               2,312,688$            -$                           3,842,877$                 3,784,067$            (3,179,921)$                

PGE21017 Boiler Energy Efficiency Program 2,086,213$            1,896,072$               916,103$               294,569$                    979,970$                    2,086,213$            -$                            

PGE21018 EnergySmart Grocer 7,456,460$            5,552,209$               5,896,030$            -$                           (343,822)$                   7,456,460$            -$                            

PGE21019 Enhanced Automation Initiative -$                       472,786$                  83,344$                 -$                           389,442$                    -$                       -$                            

PGE2103 Agricultural Third Party Programs SubTotal 8,227,091$            10,018,743$             11,457,071$          -$                            -$                                    2,118,541$                 -$                                  -$                                  (1,438,328)$                8,227,091$            -$                            

PGE210310 Dairy Industry Resource Advantage Pgm 1,480,754$            (209,110)$                 2,298,717$            747,830$                    (2,507,828)$                1,480,754$            -$                            

PGE210311

Process Wastewater Treatment EM Pgm for Ag Food 

Processing 1,065,359$            963,909$                  752,412$               496,655$                    211,497$                    1,065,359$            -$                            

PGE210312 Dairy and Winery Industry Efficiency Solutions -$                       -$                          -$                       -$                           -$                            -$                       -$                            

PGE210133 Staples Low Pressure Irrigation DI -$                       1,155,851$               1,250,631$            -$                           (94,779)$                     -$                       -$                            

PGE21035 Dairy Energy Efficiency Program 472,638$               562,401$                  467,690$               -$                           94,710$                      472,638$               -$                            

PGE21036 Industrial Refrigeration Performance Plus 1,419,916$            2,135,688$               992,145$               399,735$                    1,143,543$                 1,419,916$            -$                            

PGE21037 Light Exchange Program 1,046,700$            819,308$                  578,448$               -$                           240,859$                    1,046,700$            -$                            

PGE21038 Wine Industry Efficiency Solutions 1,677,221$            2,486,505$               2,084,509$            474,322$                    401,996$                    1,677,221$            -$                            

PGE21039

Comprehensive Food Process Audit & Resource 

Efficiency  Pgm 1,064,504$            2,104,192$               3,032,519$            -$                           (928,327)$                   1,064,504$            -$                            

PGE2102 Industrial Third Party Programs SubTotal 20,899,617$          34,351,982$             23,630,116$          -$                            -$                                    27,411,000$               -$                                  -$                                  10,721,867$               20,899,617$          -$                            

PGE210210 Industrial Recommissioning Program 1,372,850$            3,071,471$               1,335,323$            1,373,897$                 1,736,148$                 1,372,850$            -$                            

PGE210211 Light Industrial Energy Efficiency -$                       -$                          -$                       -$                           -$                            -$                       -$                            

PGE210212 Industrial Compressed Air System Efficiency -$                       -$                          -$                       -$                           -$                            -$                       -$                            

PGE210213 Small Petrochemical Energy Efficiency -$                       -$                          -$                       -$                           -$                            -$                       -$                            

PGE21025 California Wastewater Process Optimization 995,518$               1,238,167$               595,695$               253,266$                    642,472$                    995,518$               -$                            

PGE21026 Energy Efficiency Services for Oil Production 4,475,267$            6,259,122$               3,234,535$            2,273,622$                 3,024,586$                 4,475,267$            -$                            

PGE21027 Heavy Industry Energy Efficiency Program 11,067,518$          15,001,729$             13,037,517$          14,709,712$               1,964,212$                 11,067,518$          -$                            

PGE21028 Industrial Compressed Air Program 1,678,196$            1,070,652$               376,427$               201,081$                    694,225$                    1,678,196$            -$                            

PGE21029 Refinery Energy Efficiency Program 1,310,269$            6,414,950$               2,090,205$            8,589,844$                 4,324,745$                 1,310,269$            -$                            

PGE210135 Lincus WISE -$                       583,483$                  2,828,643$            9,577$                        (2,245,159)$                -$                       -$                            

PGE210142 Ameresco Intelligent Energy Efficiency -$                       712,408$                  131,771$               -$                           580,638$                    -$                       -$                            

PGE2107

Workforce Education & Training Third Party 

Programs SubTotal -$                       (222,977)$                 283,158$               -$                            -$                                    -$                           -$                                  -$                                  (506,135)$                   -$                       -$                            

PGE21074 Builder Energy Code Training -$                       (81,650)$                   11,523$                 -$                           (93,173)$                     -$                       -$                            

PGE21075 Green Building Technical Support Services -$                       (205,549)$                 4,699$                   -$                           (210,248)$                   -$                       -$                            

PGE210134 Bridges to Energy Sector Opportunities -$                       64,221$                    266,936$               -$                           (202,714)$                   -$                       -$                            

PGE2110 Government Partnership Programs Total 72,321,914$          78,908,455$             68,224,688$          -$                            -$                                    9,189,905$                 -$                                  -$                                  10,683,768$               72,321,914$          (3,296,953)$                

PGE2110011 California Community Colleges 3,495,392$            2,959,452$               2,450,565$            2,127,113$                 508,887$                    3,495,392$            -$                            

PGE2110012 University of California/California State University 11,801,373$          11,156,606$             5,666,056$            5,998,323$                 5,490,550$                 11,801,373$          (3,296,953)$                

PGE2110013 State of California 1,423,968$            4,447,501$               446,349$               365,262$                    4,001,152$                 1,423,968$            -$                            

PGE2110014 Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation 3,199,909$            4,309,041$               357,993$               510,033$                    3,951,048$                 3,199,909$            -$                            

PGE2110051

Local Government Energy Action Resources 

(LGEAR) 5,500,535$            5,079,566$               10,810,840$          -$                           (5,731,275)$                5,500,535$            -$                            

PGE2110052 Strategic Energy Resources 2,764,003$            (6,527,308)$              7,508,767$            -$                           (14,036,074)$              2,764,003$            -$                            

PGE211007

Association of Monterey Bay Area Governments 

(AMBAG) 3,581,301$            3,173,251$               4,213,849$            103,697$                    (1,040,598)$                3,581,301$            -$                            

PGE211009 East Bay 9,262,008$            11,273,322$             6,720,458$            -$                           4,552,865$                 9,262,008$            -$                            

PGE211010 Fresno 3,846,492$            7,730,350$               3,130,833$            -$                           4,599,517$                 3,846,492$            -$                            

PGE211011 Kern 3,194,412$            4,669,107$               2,811,185$            8,692$                        1,857,922$                 3,194,412$            -$                            

PGE211012 Madera 445,314$               851,041$                  436,007$               -$                           415,034$                    445,314$               -$                            

PGE211013 Marin County 1,334,743$            1,784,706$               1,179,302$            11,000$                      605,404$                    1,334,743$            -$                            

PGE211014 Mendocino/Lake County 322,506$               295,006$                  626,591$               -$                           (331,586)$                   322,506$               -$                            

PGE211015 Napa County 549,632$               376,214$                  519,326$               -$                           (143,112)$                   549,632$               -$                            

PGE211016 Redwood Coast 1,556,910$            2,057,613$               1,474,416$            -$                           583,197$                    1,556,910$            -$                            

PGE211018 San Luis Obispo County 936,840$               279,466$                  878,220$               -$                           (598,754)$                   936,840$               -$                            

PGE211019 San Mateo County 1,744,567$            950,687$                  2,625,108$            52,748$                      (1,674,422)$                1,744,567$            -$                            
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PGE211020 Santa Barbara 1,184,837$            1,368,579$               966,840$               -$                           401,739$                    1,184,837$            -$                            

PGE211021 Sierra Nevada 2,560,460$            2,643,277$               1,954,601$            -$                           688,676$                    2,560,460$            -$                            

PGE211022 Sonoma County 1,709,718$            2,364,100$               2,226,417$            9,885$                        137,683$                    1,709,718$            -$                            

PGE211023 Silicon Valley 4,074,436$            5,306,242$               4,609,175$            3,151$                        697,068$                    4,074,436$            -$                            

PGE211024 San Francisco 7,832,558$            12,360,636$             6,611,788$            -$                           5,748,848$                 7,832,558$            -$                            

PGE211026 North Valley -$                       -$                          -$                       -$                           -$                            -$                       -$                            

PGE211027 Sutter Buttes -$                       -$                          -$                       -$                           -$                            -$                       -$                            

PGE211028 Yolo -$                       -$                          -$                       -$                           -$                            -$                       -$                            

PGE211029 Solano -$                       -$                          -$                       -$                           -$                            -$                       -$                            

PGE211030 Northern San Joaquin Valley -$                       -$                          -$                       -$                           -$                            -$                       -$                            

PGE211031 Valley Innovative Energy Watch (VIEW) -$                       -$                          -$                       -$                           -$                            -$                       -$                            

Funds to be returned in rates [4] -$                       -$                          -$                       (43,024,402)$                      -$                           (43,024,402)$              -$                       -$                            

2013-2015 funds transferred to REN and CCA 

balancing accounts for 2016 [6] -$                       -$                          -$                       -$                            -$                                    -$                           4,066,080$                       -$                                  (4,066,080)$                -$                       (4,066,080)$                

Pre-2013 Unspent Funds transferred to 2016 

Commercial Deemed Incentives program [3] 9,900,000$                 -$                            (9,900,000)$                

PG&E PROGRAM TOTAL 388,848,756$        473,947,429$           401,310,184$        22,458,035$               (57,072,476)$                      95,670,275$               12,462,896$                     3,026,388$                       75,485$                      388,848,756$        (4,066,080)$                

EM&V EM&V (PA & CPUC Portions) Total 17,204,418$          43,427,745$             14,196,403$          2,261,982$                 -$                                    29,231,342$               18,873,781$                     9,360,310$                       997,251$                    17,204,418$          -$                            

PGE_EMV PG&E EM&V - CPUC 12,200,968$          33,361,125$             10,473,870$          880,380$                    -$                                    22,887,233$               16,149,179$                     6,738,076$                       -$                            12,200,968$          -$                            

PGE_EMV PG&E EM&V - PG&E 5,003,450$            10,066,620$             3,722,532$            1,381,602$                 -$                                    6,344,110$                 2,724,603$                       2,622,234$                       997,251$                    5,003,450$            -$                            

PGE_EMV BayREN EM&V - CPUC -$                       -$                          -$                       -$                            -$                                    -$                           -$                                  -$                                  -$                            -$                       -$                            

PGE_EMV BayREN EM&V -$                       -$                          -$                       -$                            -$                                    -$                           -$                                  -$                                  -$                            -$                       -$                            

PGE_EMV MCE EM&V - CPUC -$                       -$                          -$                       -$                            -$                                    -$                           -$                                  -$                                  -$                            -$                       -$                            

PGE_EMV MCE EM&V -$                       -$                          -$                       -$                            -$                                    -$                           -$                                  -$                                  -$                            -$                       -$                            

PGE_EMV 3C REN EM&V - CPUC -$                       -$                          -$                       -$                            -$                                    -$                           -$                                  -$                                  -$                            -$                       -$                            

PGE_EMV 3C REN EM&V -$                       -$                          -$                       -$                            -$                                    -$                           -$                                  -$                                  -$                            -$                       -$                            

PG&E TOTAL with EM&V 406,053,174$        517,375,174$           415,506,587$        24,720,017$               (57,072,476)$                      124,901,618$             31,336,678$                     12,386,697$                     1,072,736$                 406,053,174$        (4,066,080)$                

PGE_BayREN BayREN [10] 12,837,000$          18,163,894$             14,403,008$          -$                            -$                           3,760,885$                       -$                            12,837,000$          3,700,000$                 

PGE_MCE Marin Clean Energy [10] 1,220,267$            1,420,267$               124,539$               -$                            (1,082,708)$                        -$                           36,182$                            -$                                  (81,441)                       1,220,267$            366,080$                    

PGE_3C REN 3C REN [10] -$                       -$                          -$                       -$                            -$                                    -$                           -$                                  -$                                  -                              -$                       -$                            

TOTAL PG&E EE EXPENSE PORTFOLIO 420,110,441$        536,959,334$           430,034,134$        24,720,017$               (58,155,184)$                      124,901,618$             35,133,745$                     12,386,697$                     991,295$                    420,110,441$        -$                            

PGE21091LP OBF REVOLVING LOAN POOL 10,000,000$          32,528,389$             6,532,126$            -$                            -$                                    -$                           15,682,517$                     -$                                  -$                            10,000,000$          -$                            

TOTAL PG&E EE PORTFOLIO 430,110,441$        569,487,724$           436,566,260$        24,720,017$               (58,155,184)$                      124,901,618$             50,816,262$                     12,386,697$                     991,295$                    430,110,441$        -$                            

Other EE-Related Budgets

PGE_SWMEO

Statewide Marketing, Education and Outreach 

Program Total 7,655,061$            6,090,704$               7,620,318$            -$                            -$                                    -$                           -$                                  -$                                  -$                            8,445,775$            -$                            

PGE_SWMEO

Statewide Marketing, Education and Outreach 

Program (Flex Alert) [11] 1,590,250$            909,877$                  1,591,046$            -$                            -$                                    -$                           -$                                  -$                                  -$                       -$                            

PGE_SWMEO

Statewide Marketing, Education and Outreach 

Program [11] 6,064,811$            5,180,827$               6,029,272$            -$                            -$                                    -$                           -$                                  -$                                  -$                            8,445,775$            -$                            

Notes:

14. 2019 3C-REN budget is the proposed contribution for PG&E as circulated by 3C-REN on August 28, 2018, which includes 4% EM&V.

10. BayREN, MCE and 3C-REN figures generally represent the level of funds in PG&E’s balancing accounts and may not match MCE or BayREN submissions.

11. Statewide ME&O budgets for 2017 through 2019 were approved in Advice Letter 3783-G/4963-E on January 23, 2017, effective November 28, 2016. The portion of SW ME&O allocated to EE is reflected in PG&E's cost effectiveness calculations.

13. 2019 BayREN and MCE budgets are the authorized amounts from the Business Plan decision D.18-05-041, with their EM&V budgets increased to be 4% of their total budget.

12. The "2018 Authorized Budget" in Table 4 represents PG&E's 2018 CEDARS filing budget at the subprogram level detail, and BayREN and MCE's approved budgets per the Business Plan Decision D.18-05-041.  This budget is lower than 

PG&E's 2018 portfolio budget of $416,713,780, also approved in D.18-05-041.  Subprogram level detail is unavailable in the approved Business Plan budget.

Funds Transferred to REN and CCA balancing accounts:  In D.16-05-004 (petition to modify D.14-10-046), effective May 12, 2016, the Commission authorized for Marin Clean Energy (MCE) an annual budget increase of $366,080 for the duration of the ten-

year rolling portfolio cycle unless and until modified by the Commission. The CPUC approved AL 3718-G/4852-E on July 11, 2016, authorizing PG&E to use unspent 2013-2015 unspent funds to fund the increase in MCE’s 2016 budget. Advice Letter 3704-

G/4826-E, effective April 29, 2016, authorized for BayREN a one-time budget increase of $3,700,000 transferred from unspent 2013-2015 cycle EE funds to the 2016 cycle.

Marin Clean Energy: MCE’s 2015 authorized gas budget included $419,000. The Commission authorized a gas budget of $219,000 in D.14-10-046 and augmented the gas budget by $200,000 per PG&E Advice 3642-G/4720-E, filed 10/15/2015, approved 

10/28/2015. After $382,818 of gas payments from PG&E to MCE, $36,182 is available for carryover to 2016.

7. “Pre-2016 unspent/uncommitted funds available for 2017 offset” identifies 2013–2015 cycle unspent funds at the program level. The balancing account transfer for $43 million of funds refunded to customers based on Advice Letter 3718-G/4852-E is identified on 

Row 154. Unspent funds from 2009 and 2010–2012 are represented in Column G.  In 2017 PG&E recorded a one-time electric EE balancing account adjustment of $230,474 crediting customer rates for unspent 2015-2016 Marin Clean Energy Electric funds.  In the 

2018 ABAL, It had been pointed out that of the $230,474, a refund should have occurred in the amount of $311,915 from the 2016 cycle, while an increase of $81,441 should have been applied to the 2013-2015 cycle.

8. “2019 Proposed Budget” reflects the budget request for 2019, which differs from the collections requested through this advice letter of approximately $408.8 million.

9. Advice Letter 3589-G-C/4624-E-C, approved June 29, 2015, effective June 25, 2015 established the Energy Efficiency Financing Balancing Account (EEFBA), and the Credit Enhancement Balance Account (CEBA) and the On-Bill Financing Balancing Account 

(OBFBA) subaccounts.  The $14 million referenced in cell H57 was transferred to the CEBA subaccount.

1. "2015 Total Budget with Commitments & Fundshifts" reflects funds available for 2015, from the authorized 2013-2015 Budget, less the spending in 2013 - 2014 from the 2013 - 2015 Budget.

New Financing Offerings: In D. 15-06-008, the Commission ordered that PG&E operate for a minimum of 24 months from the point at which each pilot program enrolls its first loan.  The Pilots have begun enrolling loans in 2016 indicating that the pilots will 

run until at least 2018. New financing pilot subprogram funds collected during 2013-2014 period are being carried over to continue to operate during this compliance period.

2. "2015 Total Budget Spent" includes spending in 2015 paid from the 2013 - 2015 Budget.

3. “Requested Carry Over of pre-2013 Unspent Funds to 2016” identifies the funds PG&E is requesting to carry over to 2016 in supplemental Advice 3752-G-B/4905-E-B, which was approved on November 2, 2016.  In addition to the amounts identified at the 

subprogram level in column G, PG&Ewas approved authorization to shift $9.9m of pre-2013 unspent funds into the Commercial Deemed Incentive program 2016 budget.

4. The CPUC approved AL 3718-G/4852-E on July 11, 2016, authorizing PG&E to return a total of $43,024,401.85 in unspent, uncommitted energy efficiency funds from its 2013-2015 program cycle to its customers; PG&E implemented this through a one-time 

adjustment to its gas and electric EE balancing accounts.

5. Commitments as of 12/31/2015 (column I), 12/31/2016 (column R), and 12/31/2017 (column Y) includes incentive Commitments as of the end of the year indicated. Contractual encumbrances are not reflected.  BayREN and MCE Carry Over figures represent the 

level of funds in PG&E’s balancing accounts; this may include BayREN expenses or MCE gas expenses not yet invoiced to or accrued by PG&E as of the year indicated; the remainder is the amount potentially available for carry over; these may not match MCE or 

BayREN submissions.

6. 2013-2015 Unspent/Committed Funds, Carryover to 2016" Identifies unspent, committed funds that are carried over into 2016 and augment the 2016 budget, in accordance with D.12-11-015, as follows: 



PA Name: Pacific Gas and Electric Company

Budget Year: 2019

Table 4 – Budget, Spent, Unspent, Carryover Details

New/Existing 

Program #
Main Program Name / Sub-Program Name

PGE2100 Residential Energy Efficiency Programs Total

PGE21001 Residential Energy Advisor

PGE21002 Plug Load and Appliances

PGE21003 Multifamily Energy Efficiency

PGE21004 Energy Upgrade California

PGE21005 Residential New Construction

PGE21006 Residential HVAC

PGE210010 Pay for Performance Pilot

PGE2101 Commercial Programs Total

PGE21011 Commercial Calculated Incentives

PGE211025 Savings by Design (SBD)

PGE21012 Commercial Deemed Incentives

PGE21013 Commercial Continuous Energy Improvement

PGE21014 Commercial Energy Advisor

PGE21015 Commercial HVAC

PGE2103 Agricultural Programs Total

PGE21031 Agricultural Calculated Incentives

PGE21032 Agricultural Deemed Incentives

PGE21033 Agricultural Continuous Energy Improvement

PGE21034 Agricultural Energy Advisor

PGE2102 Industrial Programs Total

PGE21021 Industrial Calculated Incentives

PGE21022 Industrial Deemed Incentives

PGE21023 Industrial Continuous Energy Improvement

PGE21024 Industrial Energy Advisor

PGE21030 Industrial Strategic Energy Management

PGE2104 Lighting Programs Total

PGE21041 Primary Lighting

PGE21042 Lighting Innovation

PGE21043 Lighting Market Transformation

PGE2105 Codes & Standards Programs Total

PGE21051 Building Codes Advocacy

PGE21052 Appliance Standards Advocacy

PGE21053 Compliance Improvement

PGE21054 Reach Codes

PGE21055 Planning and Coordination

PGE21056 Code Readiness

PGE21057 National Codes & Standards Advocacy

PGE2106 Emerging Technologies Programs Total

PGE21061 Technology Development Support

PGE21062 Technology Assessments

PGE21063 Technology Introduction Support

PGE2107 Workforce Education & Training Programs Total

PGE21071 Integrated Energy Education and Training

PGE21072 Connections

PGE21073 Strategic Planning

PGE21076 Career and Workforce Readiness

PGE2108

Statewide DSM Coordination & Integration 

Program Total

PGE21081 Statewide DSM Coordination & Integration

PGE2109 Financing Programs Total

PGE21091 On-Bill Financing (excludes Loan Pool)

PGE21092 Third-Party Financing

PGE21093 New Financing Offerings [9]

PGE210911 On Bill Financing Alternative Pathway

Third-Party Programs (Competitvely Bid) Total [2]

PGE2100 Residential Third Party Programs SubTotal

PGE21007 California New Homes Multifamily

PGE21008 Enhance Time Delay Relay

PGE21009 Direct Install for Manufactured and Mobile Homes

PGE210132 RSG The Smarter Water Heater

PGE210011 Residential Energy Fitness Program

PGE2101 Commercial Third Party Programs SubTotal

PGE210110 Monitoring-Based Persistence Commissioning

PGE210111 LodgingSavers

PGE210112 School Energy Efficiency

PGE210113 Energy Fitness Program

PGE210114 Energy Savers

PGE210115 RightLights

PGE210116 Small Business Commercial Comprehensive

PGE210117 Energy-Efficient Parking Garage

PGE210118 Retail Energy Efficiency

PGE210119 LED Accelerator

PGE210120 Monitoring-Based Commissioning

PGE210122 Casino Green

PGE210123 Healthcare Energy Efficiency Program

PGE210124 Ozone Laundry Energy Efficiency

PGE210125 California Preschool Energy Efficiency Program

PGE210126 K-12 Private Schools and Colleges Audit Retro

 2016 Total Budget with 

Commitments & 

Fundshifts

(G+J+M+N) 

 2016 Cycle 

Expenditures Spent in 

2016 

 2016 

Unspent/Uncommited 

Funds Returned to 

Ratepayers 

 2016 Commitments 

as of 12/31/16 [5] 

 2016 

Unspent/Uncommitted 

Funds Available for 

2018 offset 

2017 Authorized 

Budget
2017 Fundshifts

2017 Total Budget 
 2017 Cycle 

Expenditures Spent in 

2017 

 2016 

Unspent/Uncommited 

Funds Returned to 

Ratepayers 

 2017 Commitments 

as of 12/31/17 [5] 

 2017 

Unspent/Uncommitted 

Funds Available for 

2018 offset 

2018 Authorized 

Budget  [12]

77,606,242$                   77,606,242$                   -$                                 10,622,188$              -$                                62,652,625$                 -                            62,652,625$            52,797,764$                    -$                                 275,011$                   -$                                55,622,926$                    

16,031,293$                   17,534,364$                   -$                                 -$                          -$                                16,998,320$                 -                            16,998,320$            13,355,709$                    -$                                 -$                          -$                                14,692,263$                    

18,990,738$                   13,641,352$                   -$                                 303$                          -$                                12,175,962$                 -                            12,175,962$            11,396,952$                    -$                                 176,200$                   -$                                10,600,377$                    

1,839,507$                     675,488$                        -$                                 -$                          -$                                677,058$                      -                            677,058$                 126,806$                         -$                                 -$                          -$                                6,779,725$                      

22,257,546$                   24,947,402$                   -$                                 -$                          -$                                14,514,755$                 -                            14,514,755$            17,690,082$                    -$                                 53,440$                     -$                                10,707,759$                    

8,458,299$                     7,179,186$                     -$                                 10,621,885$              -$                                5,947,372$                   -                            5,947,372$              6,721,490$                      -$                                 -$                          -$                                6,770,695$                      

10,028,860$                   13,628,451$                   -$                                 -$                          -$                                9,515,664$                   -                            9,515,664$              3,160,623$                      -$                                 45,371$                     -$                                5,318,382$                      

-$                                -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                2,823,495$                   -                            2,823,495$              346,104$                         -$                                 -$                          -$                                753,726$                         

106,973,507$                 99,034,373$                   -$                                 13,647,258$              -$                                70,945,809$                 -                            70,945,809$            57,892,760$                    -$                                 12,350,081$              -$                                64,732,629$                    

31,815,093$                   19,123,362$                   -$                                 9,584,741$                -$                                22,085,875$                 -                            22,085,875$            12,720,207$                    -$                                 6,729,118$                -$                                23,262,758$                    

10,637,119$                   6,734,513$                     -$                                 3,107,426$                -$                                6,136,870$                   -                            6,136,870$              4,727,014$                      -$                                 3,997,568$                -$                                9,111,221$                      

39,772,890$                   54,790,353$                   -$                                 955,090$                   -$                                20,590,599$                 -                            20,590,599$            23,189,689$                    -$                                 1,335,834$                -$                                19,367,904$                    

491,754$                        988,777$                        -$                                 -$                          -$                                1,361,810$                   -                            1,361,810$              398,924$                         -$                                 -$                          -$                                240,150$                         

5,979,427$                     4,459,100$                     -$                                 -$                          -$                                4,645,605$                   -                            4,645,605$              1,783,055$                      -$                                 -$                          -$                                2,123,638$                      

18,277,223$                   12,938,268$                   -$                                 -$                          -$                                16,125,050$                 -                            16,125,050$            15,073,871$                    -$                                 287,561$                   -$                                10,626,958$                    

18,823,008$                   18,262,460$                   -$                                 2,927,707$                -$                                15,416,439$                 -                            15,416,439$            13,473,189$                    -$                                 2,450,731$                -$                                17,238,326$                    

10,240,375$                   5,747,440$                     -$                                 2,852,046$                -$                                5,384,644$                   -                            5,384,644$              3,359,466$                      -$                                 2,375,927$                -$                                9,155,062$                      

3,815,997$                     8,068,249$                     -$                                 75,661$                     -$                                5,677,746$                   -                            5,677,746$              7,337,881$                      -$                                 73,664$                     -$                                4,758,784$                      

506,988$                        197,629$                        -$                                 -$                          -$                                226,700$                      -                            226,700$                 70,219$                           -$                                 -$                          -$                                67,740$                           

4,259,648$                     4,249,142$                     -$                                 -$                          -$                                4,127,350$                   -                            4,127,350$              2,705,623$                      -$                                 1,140$                       -$                                3,256,739$                      

12,938,780$                   11,052,656$                   -$                                 12,939,997$              -$                                13,060,791$                 -$                          13,060,791$            10,692,100$                    -$                                 2,297,869$                -$                                18,155,388$                    

9,712,285$                     6,422,285$                     -$                                 12,850,024$              -$                                8,899,910$                   -                            8,899,910$              8,670,968$                      -$                                 2,229,456$                -$                                12,115,800$                    

794,316$                        2,982,574$                     -$                                 89,973$                     -$                                2,141,873$                   -                            2,141,873$              1,475,622$                      -$                                 68,413$                     -$                                4,157,505$                      

226,407$                        393,031$                        -$                                 -$                          -$                                135,480$                      -                            135,480$                 82,159$                           -$                                 -$                          -$                                67,233$                           

2,205,773$                     1,254,766$                     -$                                 -$                          -$                                1,511,322$                   -                            1,511,322$              305,034$                         -$                                 -$                          -$                                597,692$                         

-$                                -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                372,206$                      -                            372,206$                 158,316$                         -$                                 -$                          -$                                1,217,158$                      

12,851,559$                   12,732,856$                   -$                                 -$                          -$                                12,082,245$                 -                            12,082,245$            11,746,184$                    -$                                 58,461$                     -$                                11,131,075$                    

11,188,130$                   11,879,081$                   -$                                 -$                          -$                                10,970,646$                 -                            10,970,646$            11,245,149$                    -$                                 58,461$                     -$                                10,711,690$                    

992,692$                        669,673$                        -$                                 -$                          -$                                734,898$                      -                            734,898$                 387,383$                         -$                                 -$                          -$                                357,652$                         

670,738$                        184,102$                        -$                                 -$                          -$                                376,702$                      -                            376,702$                 113,652$                         -$                                 -$                          -$                                61,733$                           

15,615,169$                   15,615,169$                   -$                                 -$                          -$                                17,113,967$                 -                            17,113,967$            16,216,003$                    -$                                 -$                          -$                                16,183,839$                    

4,482,917$                     4,087,284$                     -$                                 -$                          -$                                4,297,883$                   -                            4,297,883$              4,228,535$                      -$                                 -$                          -$                                4,331,109$                      

4,687,282$                     5,650,393$                     -$                                 -$                          -$                                6,076,435$                   -                            6,076,435$              4,698,784$                      -$                                 -$                          -$                                4,774,497$                      

3,870,071$                     4,182,764$                     -$                                 -$                          -$                                4,347,595$                   -                            4,347,595$              4,652,165$                      -$                                 -$                          -$                                4,044,129$                      

1,429,957$                     597,935$                        -$                                 -$                          -$                                526,723$                      -                            526,723$                 518,145$                         -$                                 -$                          -$                                604,747$                         

1,144,942$                     531,663$                        -$                                 -$                          -$                                504,030$                      -                            504,030$                 481,879$                         -$                                 -$                          -$                                650,922$                         

-$                                565,130$                        -$                                 -$                          -$                                1,361,301$                   -                            1,361,301$              1,636,495$                      -$                                 -$                          -$                                1,778,436$                      

-$                                -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                             -                            -$                        -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                                

6,292,077$                     5,821,061$                     -$                                 -$                          -$                                7,930,755$                   -                            7,930,755$              4,193,096$                      -$                                 -$                          -$                                5,629,976$                      

452,119$                        747,678$                        -$                                 -$                          -$                                1,416,527$                   -                            1,416,527$              782,379$                         -$                                 -$                          -$                                942,398$                         

3,073,632$                     1,815,758$                     -$                                 -$                          -$                                2,544,857$                   -                            2,544,857$              1,294,627$                      -$                                 -$                          -$                                1,929,215$                      

2,766,325$                     3,257,624$                     -$                                 -$                          -$                                3,969,371$                   -                            3,969,371$              2,116,091$                      -$                                 -$                          -$                                2,758,363$                      

10,894,911$                   10,166,215$                   -$                                 -$                          -$                                10,682,374$                 -                            10,682,374$            10,065,520$                    -$                                 -$                          -$                                11,038,180$                    

8,898,170$                     7,896,227$                     -$                                 -$                          -$                                8,733,939$                   -                            8,733,939$              7,928,260$                      -$                                 -$                          -$                                8,564,820$                      

1,342,312$                     1,755,612$                     -$                                 -$                          -$                                1,328,476$                   -                            1,328,476$              1,725,513$                      -$                                 -$                          -$                                1,900,879$                      

654,429$                        514,375$                        -$                                 -$                          -$                                619,959$                      -                            619,959$                 411,746$                         -$                                 -$                          -$                                572,481$                         

-$                                -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                             -                            -$                        -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                                

714,617$                        450,154$                        -$                                 -$                          -$                                547,921$                      -                            547,921$                 135,577$                         -$                                 -$                          -$                                547,921$                         

714,617$                        450,154$                        -$                                 -$                          -$                                547,921$                      -                            547,921$                 135,577$                         -$                                 -$                          -$                                547,921$                         

13,154,706$                   3,957,816$                     -$                                 -$                          -$                                4,600,866$                   -                            4,600,866$              3,251,837$                      -$                                 -$                          -$                                4,158,662$                      

3,537,010$                     3,115,051$                     -$                                 -$                          -$                                1,939,167$                   -                            1,939,167$              2,639,847$                      -$                                 -$                          -$                                3,141,013$                      

1,220,879$                     842,764$                        -$                                 -$                          -$                                942,678$                      -                            942,678$                 550,872$                         -$                                 -$                          -$                                660,195$                         

8,396,816$                     -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                934,746$                      -                            934,746$                 -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                                

-$                                -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                784,275$                      -                            784,275$                 61,118$                           -$                                 -$                          -$                                357,454$                         

74,814,071$                   58,186,155$                   -$                                 2,620,229$                -$                                86,532,089$                 -                            86,532,089$            58,282,454$                    -$                                 21,209,506$              -$                                75,653,627$                    

8,243,184$                     8,768,360$                     -$                                 10,343$                     -$                                9,667,015$                   -                            9,667,015$              11,357,494$                    -$                                 32,784$                     -$                                13,319,768$                    

1,856,291$                     1,772,777$                     -$                                 -$                          -$                                1,828,344$                   -                            1,828,344$              1,277,592$                      -$                                 -$                          -$                                1,460,826$                      

2,061,601$                     2,676,931$                     -$                                 10,343$                     -$                                2,902,239$                   -                            2,902,239$              3,058,715$                      -$                                 4,475$                       -$                                1,536,619$                      

4,325,292$                     3,743,310$                     -$                                 -$                          -$                                3,743,632$                   -                            3,743,632$              4,051,759$                      -$                                 3,371$                       -$                                5,242,617$                      

-$                                -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                             -                            -$                        -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                                

-$                                575,343$                        -$                                 -$                          -$                                1,192,800$                   -                            1,192,800$              2,969,428$                      -$                                 24,938$                     -$                                5,079,706$                      

37,444,179$                   27,279,393$                   -$                                 1,784,984$                -$                                31,191,606$                 -                            31,191,606$            25,347,402$                    -$                                 11,310,117$              -$                                27,827,481$                    

-$                                -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                             -                            -$                        -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                                

5,044,780$                     -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                             -                            -$                        -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                                

3,421,431$                     2,174,599$                     -$                                 485,773$                   -$                                1,512,412$                   -                            1,512,412$              2,319,689$                      -$                                 228,165$                   -$                                2,971,983$                      

645,525$                        613,180$                        -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                             -                            -$                        29$                                  -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                                

309,153$                        302,296$                        -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                             -                            -$                        -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                                

1,181,553$                     1,089,928$                     -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                             -                            -$                        -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                                

-$                                -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                             -                            -$                        -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                                

-$                                -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                             -                            -$                        -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                                

1,414,293$                     1,448,343$                     -$                                 284,065$                   -$                                3,856,419$                   -                            3,856,419$              596,194$                         -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                                

2,458,594$                     529,771$                        -$                                 720$                          -$                                4,174,961$                   -                            4,174,961$              2,685,760$                      -$                                 67,231$                     -$                                2,995,445$                      

-$                                -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                             -                            -$                        -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                                

1,564,647$                     -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                             -                            -$                        -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                                

1,189,849$                     935,964$                        -$                                 -$                          -$                                1,371,119$                   -                            1,371,119$              346,865$                         -$                                 436,641$                   -$                                2,244,672$                      

-$                                -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                             -                            -$                        -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                                

-$                                -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                             -                            -$                        -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                                

1,844,726$                     1,671,226$                     -$                                 28,107$                     -$                                1,959,233$                   -                            1,959,233$              274,675$                         -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                                

 2016 Budget, Spent, Unspent and Carryover 2017 Budget, Fundshifts and Spending to Date 2018 Budget, Fundshifts and Spending to Date



PA Name: Pacific Gas and Electric Company

Budget Year: 2019

Table 4 – Budget, Spent, Unspent, Carryover Details

New/Existing 

Program #
Main Program Name / Sub-Program Name

PGE2100 Residential Energy Efficiency Programs Total

PGE210127

Innovative Designs for Energy Efficiency Approaches 

(IDEEA)

PGE210128 Enovity SMART

PGE210129 Nexant AERCx

PGE210130 CLEAResult AERCx

PGE210131 PECI AERCx

PGE210136 McKinstry Laboratory Fume Hoods

PGE210137 Waypoint Commercial Outreach

PGE210138 Data Center Air Flow and Temp Optimization

PGE210139 SEI Energize Schools Program

PGE210140 Mazzetti Dynamic Gas Scavenging System

PGE210141 Lincus Commercial Mid-Market Program

PGE210143 Hospitality Program

PGE21016 Air Care Plus

PGE21017 Boiler Energy Efficiency Program

PGE21018 EnergySmart Grocer

PGE21019 Enhanced Automation Initiative

PGE2103 Agricultural Third Party Programs SubTotal

PGE210310 Dairy Industry Resource Advantage Pgm

PGE210311

Process Wastewater Treatment EM Pgm for Ag Food 

Processing

PGE210312 Dairy and Winery Industry Efficiency Solutions

PGE210133 Staples Low Pressure Irrigation DI

PGE21035 Dairy Energy Efficiency Program

PGE21036 Industrial Refrigeration Performance Plus

PGE21037 Light Exchange Program

PGE21038 Wine Industry Efficiency Solutions

PGE21039

Comprehensive Food Process Audit & Resource 

Efficiency  Pgm

PGE2102 Industrial Third Party Programs SubTotal

PGE210210 Industrial Recommissioning Program

PGE210211 Light Industrial Energy Efficiency

PGE210212 Industrial Compressed Air System Efficiency

PGE210213 Small Petrochemical Energy Efficiency

PGE21025 California Wastewater Process Optimization

PGE21026 Energy Efficiency Services for Oil Production

PGE21027 Heavy Industry Energy Efficiency Program

PGE21028 Industrial Compressed Air Program

PGE21029 Refinery Energy Efficiency Program

PGE210135 Lincus WISE

PGE210142 Ameresco Intelligent Energy Efficiency

PGE2107

Workforce Education & Training Third Party 

Programs SubTotal

PGE21074 Builder Energy Code Training

PGE21075 Green Building Technical Support Services

PGE210134 Bridges to Energy Sector Opportunities

PGE2110 Government Partnership Programs Total

PGE2110011 California Community Colleges

PGE2110012 University of California/California State University

PGE2110013 State of California

PGE2110014 Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation

PGE2110051

Local Government Energy Action Resources 

(LGEAR)

PGE2110052 Strategic Energy Resources

PGE211007

Association of Monterey Bay Area Governments 

(AMBAG)

PGE211009 East Bay

PGE211010 Fresno

PGE211011 Kern

PGE211012 Madera

PGE211013 Marin County

PGE211014 Mendocino/Lake County

PGE211015 Napa County

PGE211016 Redwood Coast

PGE211018 San Luis Obispo County

PGE211019 San Mateo County
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10,272,122$                   -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                             -                            -$                        -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                                

-$                                304,130$                        -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                             -                            -$                        (196)$                              -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                                

-$                                277,389$                        -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                             -                            -$                        (0)$                                  -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                                

-$                                286,046$                        -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                             -                            -$                        147,432$                         -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                                

-$                                (19,156)$                         -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                             -                            -$                        93,714$                           -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                                

-$                                (26,114)$                         -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                             -                            -$                        -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                                

-$                                598,588$                        -$                                 -$                          -$                                901,094$                      -                            901,094$                 8,014$                             -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                                

-$                                251,159$                        -$                                 -$                          -$                                512,895$                      -                            512,895$                 202,388$                         -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                                

-$                                517,681$                        -$                                 -$                          -$                                411,884$                      -                            411,884$                 444,299$                         -$                                 -$                          -$                                316,125$                         

-$                                97$                                 -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                             -                            -$                        -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                                

-$                                5,459$                            -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                             -                            -$                        -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                                

(2,049,313)$                    9,748,754$                     -$                                 866,140$                   -$                                8,828,990$                   -                            8,828,990$              9,399,480$                      -$                                 254,143$                   -$                                12,626,882$                    

604,146$                        (356,235)$                       -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                             -                            -$                        263,282$                         -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                                

2,086,213$                     917,469$                        -$                                 78,065$                     -$                                806,844$                      -                            806,844$                 805,932$                         -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                                

7,456,460$                     5,966,916$                     -$                                 42,115$                     -$                                6,855,755$                   -                            6,855,755$              7,759,847$                      -$                                 10,323,937$              -$                                6,672,373$                      

-$                                41,905$                          -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                             -                            -$                        -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                                

8,227,091$                     5,886,232$                     -$                                 642,431$                   -$                                15,982,677$                 -                            15,982,677$            5,916,331$                      -$                                 2,625,063$                -$                                8,589,707$                      

1,480,754$                     -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                             -                            -$                        -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                                

1,065,359$                     476,641$                        -$                                 -$                          -$                                1,110,018$                   -                            1,110,018$              390,611$                         -$                                 18,585$                     -$                                988,763$                         

-$                                3,390,664$                     -$                                 522,869$                   -$                                4,386,895$                   -                            4,386,895$              1,941,705$                      -$                                 784,461$                   -$                                3,350,121$                      

-$                                63,210$                          -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                             -                            -$                        -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                                

472,638$                        1,157$                            -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                             -                            -$                        -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                                

1,419,916$                     160,199$                        -$                                 -$                          -$                                2,266,145$                   -                            2,266,145$              471,847$                         -$                                 491,197$                   -$                                692,777$                         

1,046,700$                     751$                               -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                             -                            -$                        -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                                

1,677,221$                     -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                             -                            -$                        -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                                

1,064,504$                     1,793,610$                     -$                                 119,561$                   -$                                8,219,619$                   -                            8,219,619$              3,112,167$                      -$                                 1,330,820$                -$                                3,558,046$                      

20,899,617$                   16,205,955$                   -$                                 182,471$                   -$                                29,690,792$                 -                            29,690,792$            15,661,227$                    -$                                 7,241,542$                -$                                25,916,672$                    

1,372,850$                     1,350,434$                     -$                                 -$                          -$                                1,669,289$                   -                            1,669,289$              446,488$                         -$                                 646,889$                   -$                                2,245,631$                      

-$                                47,944$                          -$                                 -$                          -$                                1,120,799$                   -                            1,120,799$              217,555$                         -$                                 45,855$                     -$                                546,368$                         

-$                                245,729$                        -$                                 -$                          -$                                889,186$                      -                            889,186$                 233,412$                         -$                                 185,778$                   -$                                270,590$                         

-$                                96,290$                          -$                                 -$                          -$                                1,228,940$                   -                            1,228,940$              236,774$                         -$                                 3,624$                       -$                                714,660$                         

995,518$                        644,407$                        -$                                 -$                          -$                                879,788$                      -                            879,788$                 167,288$                         -$                                 284,814$                   -$                                1,227,756$                      

4,475,267$                     1,510,663$                     -$                                 -$                          -$                                5,028,847$                   -                            5,028,847$              1,134,765$                      -$                                 1,621,548$                -$                                3,737,735$                      

11,067,518$                   8,839,023$                     -$                                 182,471$                   -$                                15,288,395$                 -                            15,288,395$            8,478,932$                      -$                                 1,794,208$                -$                                13,179,841$                    

1,678,196$                     18,634$                          -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                             -                            -$                        (3,719)$                           -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                                

1,310,269$                     591,228$                        -$                                 -$                          -$                                952,965$                      -                            952,965$                 1,520,486$                      -$                                 2,567,126$                -$                                1,666,727$                      

-$                                2,861,492$                     -$                                 -$                          -$                                2,632,582$                   -                            2,632,582$              3,229,245$                      -$                                 91,700$                     -$                                2,327,364$                      

-$                                110$                               -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                             -                            -$                        -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                                

-$                                46,214$                          -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                             -                            -$                        -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                                

-$                                -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                             -                            -$                        -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                                

-$                                -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                             -                            -$                        -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                                

-$                                46,214$                          -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                             -                            -$                        -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                                

69,024,961$                   63,692,329$                   -$                                 6,076,600$                -$                                74,542,976$                 -                            74,542,976$            56,789,532$                    -$                                 3,815,328$                -$                                72,368,174$                    

3,495,392$                     2,936,598$                     -$                                 1,263,079$                -$                                2,650,376$                   -                            2,650,376$              991,734$                         -$                                 779,480$                   -$                                4,448,702$                      

8,504,419$                     4,160,265$                     -$                                 3,248,820$                -$                                6,135,203$                   -                            6,135,203$              3,495,997$                      -$                                 1,877,527$                -$                                4,703,997$                      

1,423,968$                     597,810$                        -$                                 -$                          -$                                922,797$                      -                            922,797$                 657,152$                         -$                                 9,990$                       -$                                1,005,394$                      

3,199,909$                     1,395,816$                     -$                                 715,062$                   -$                                2,036,885$                   -                            2,036,885$              703,393$                         -$                                 818,225$                   -$                                1,677,562$                      

5,500,535$                     8,894,255$                     -$                                 15,808$                     -$                                8,687,570$                   -                            8,687,570$              3,504,107$                      -$                                 -$                          -$                                6,059,173$                      

2,764,003$                     7,633,159$                     -$                                 -$                          -$                                9,885,399$                   -                            9,885,399$              7,138,904$                      -$                                 -$                          -$                                9,632,258$                      

3,581,301$                     3,472,920$                     -$                                 101,248$                   -$                                3,732,609$                   -                            3,732,609$              4,056,257$                      -$                                 58,408$                     -$                                3,744,061$                      

9,262,008$                     6,597,937$                     -$                                 97,015$                     -$                                6,093,616$                   -                            6,093,616$              6,136,966$                      -$                                 57,559$                     -$                                6,129,105$                      

3,846,492$                     2,698,158$                     -$                                 1,787$                       -$                                2,601,225$                   -                            2,601,225$              1,920,517$                      -$                                 98,291$                     -$                                2,648,728$                      

3,194,412$                     2,497,282$                     -$                                 -$                          -$                                2,680,280$                   -                            2,680,280$              2,436,122$                      -$                                 -$                          -$                                2,725,208$                      

445,314$                        314,528$                        -$                                 -$                          -$                                326,472$                      -                            326,472$                 413,979$                         -$                                 -$                          -$                                363,621$                         

1,334,743$                     1,221,459$                     -$                                 2,373$                       -$                                1,281,629$                   -                            1,281,629$              747,329$                         -$                                 3,585$                       -$                                1,271,550$                      

322,506$                        666,557$                        -$                                 -$                          -$                                634,221$                      -                            634,221$                 545,040$                         -$                                 -$                          -$                                711,132$                         

549,632$                        439,889$                        -$                                 -$                          -$                                530,485$                      -                            530,485$                 311,606$                         -$                                 -$                          -$                                557,007$                         

1,556,910$                     1,332,988$                     -$                                 5,429$                       -$                                1,609,191$                   -                            1,609,191$              1,192,649$                      -$                                 46$                            -$                                1,598,179$                      

936,840$                        1,169,461$                     -$                                 -$                          -$                                1,054,111$                   -                            1,054,111$              1,183,580$                      -$                                 -$                          -$                                1,076,601$                      

1,744,567$                     1,999,253$                     -$                                 136,065$                   -$                                2,271,691$                   -                            2,271,691$              1,822,151$                      -$                                 -$                          -$                                2,279,756$                      
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Table 4 – Budget, Spent, Unspent, Carryover Details

New/Existing 

Program #
Main Program Name / Sub-Program Name

PGE2100 Residential Energy Efficiency Programs TotalPGE211020 Santa Barbara

PGE211021 Sierra Nevada

PGE211022 Sonoma County

PGE211023 Silicon Valley

PGE211024 San Francisco

PGE211026 North Valley

PGE211027 Sutter Buttes

PGE211028 Yolo

PGE211029 Solano

PGE211030 Northern San Joaquin Valley

PGE211031 Valley Innovative Energy Watch (VIEW)

Funds to be returned in rates [4]

2013-2015 funds transferred to REN and CCA 

balancing accounts for 2016 [6]

Pre-2013 Unspent Funds transferred to 2016 

Commercial Deemed Incentives program [3]

PG&E PROGRAM TOTAL

EM&V EM&V (PA & CPUC Portions) Total

PGE_EMV PG&E EM&V - CPUC

PGE_EMV PG&E EM&V - PG&E

PGE_EMV BayREN EM&V - CPUC

PGE_EMV BayREN EM&V

PGE_EMV MCE EM&V - CPUC

PGE_EMV MCE EM&V

PGE_EMV 3C REN EM&V - CPUC

PGE_EMV 3C REN EM&V

PG&E TOTAL with EM&V

PGE_BayREN BayREN [10]

PGE_MCE Marin Clean Energy [10]

PGE_3C REN 3C REN [10]

TOTAL PG&E EE EXPENSE PORTFOLIO

PGE21091LP OBF REVOLVING LOAN POOL

TOTAL PG&E EE PORTFOLIO

Other EE-Related Budgets

PGE_SWMEO

Statewide Marketing, Education and Outreach 

Program Total

PGE_SWMEO

Statewide Marketing, Education and Outreach 

Program (Flex Alert) [11]

PGE_SWMEO

Statewide Marketing, Education and Outreach 

Program [11]

 2016 Total Budget with 

Commitments & 

Fundshifts

(G+J+M+N) 

 2016 Cycle 

Expenditures Spent in 

2016 

 2016 

Unspent/Uncommited 

Funds Returned to 

Ratepayers 

 2016 Commitments 

as of 12/31/16 [5] 

 2016 

Unspent/Uncommitted 

Funds Available for 

2018 offset 

2017 Authorized 

Budget
2017 Fundshifts

2017 Total Budget 
 2017 Cycle 

Expenditures Spent in 

2017 

 2016 

Unspent/Uncommited 

Funds Returned to 

Ratepayers 

 2017 Commitments 

as of 12/31/17 [5] 

 2017 

Unspent/Uncommitted 

Funds Available for 

2018 offset 

2018 Authorized 

Budget  [12]

 2016 Budget, Spent, Unspent and Carryover 2017 Budget, Fundshifts and Spending to Date 2018 Budget, Fundshifts and Spending to Date

1,184,837$                     852,691$                        -$                                 -$                          -$                                973,018$                      -                            973,018$                 578,544$                         -$                                 -$                          -$                                1,008,901$                      

2,560,460$                     2,189,823$                     -$                                 8,718$                       -$                                2,391,132$                   -                            2,391,132$              1,404,108$                      -$                                 15,794$                     -$                                2,422,994$                      

1,709,718$                     1,647,877$                     -$                                 534$                          -$                                1,764,538$                   -                            1,764,538$              2,301,325$                      -$                                 14,177$                     -$                                1,756,500$                      

4,074,436$                     3,934,221$                     -$                                 323,658$                   -$                                3,793,893$                   -                            3,793,893$              5,110,637$                      -$                                 -$                          -$                                3,762,183$                      

7,832,558$                     7,039,384$                     -$                                 157,003$                   -$                                6,168,064$                   -                            6,168,064$              4,056,751$                      -$                                 36,758$                     -$                                6,315,049$                      

-$                                -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                1,908,356$                   -                            1,908,356$              536,650$                         -$                                 -$                          -$                                1,898,230$                      

-$                                -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                446,216$                      -                            446,216$                 343,251$                         -$                                 -$                          -$                                495,328$                         

-$                                -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                357,936$                      -                            357,936$                 256,813$                         -$                                 -$                          -$                                415,574$                         

-$                                -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                1,472,213$                   -                            1,472,213$              2,262,743$                      -$                                 45,272$                     -$                                1,480,725$                      

-$                                -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                1,443,028$                   -                            1,443,028$              2,202,379$                      -$                                 216$                          -$                                1,455,492$                      

-$                                -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                690,825$                      -                            690,825$                 478,848$                         -$                                 -$                          -$                                725,163$                         

-$                                -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                             -                            -$                        -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                                

-$                                -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                             -                            -$                        -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                                

-$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                             -                            -$                        -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                                

419,703,607$                 376,577,485$                 -$                                 48,833,978$              -$                                376,108,857$               -$                          376,108,857$          295,536,016$                  -$                                 42,456,987$              -$                                352,460,723$                  

38,340,181$                   1,531,591$                     -$                                 15,672,827$              -$                                16,988,842$                 -$                          16,988,842$            2,509,699$                      -$                                 14,479,143$              -$                                16,522,072$                    

29,230,527$                   477,668$                        -$                                 11,723,301$              -$                                11,653,492$                 -                            11,653,492$            524,259$                         -$                                 11,129,233$              -$                                11,055,064$                    

9,109,655$                     1,053,923$                     -$                                 3,949,526$                -$                                4,580,210$                   -                            4,580,210$              2,083,440$                      -$                                 2,496,770$                -$                                4,193,300$                      

-$                                -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                499,555$                      -                            499,555$                 (98,001)$                         -$                                 597,556$                   -$                                675,609$                         

-$                                -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                189,486$                      -                            189,486$                 -$                                -$                                 189,486$                   -$                                256,266$                         

-$                                -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                47,921$                        -                            47,921$                   -$                                -$                                 47,921$                     -$                                247,829$                         

-$                                -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                18,177$                        -                            18,177$                   -$                                -$                                 18,177$                     -$                                94,004$                           

-$                                -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                             -                            -$                        -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                                

-$                                -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                             -                            -$                        -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                                

458,043,789$                 378,109,077$                 -$                                 64,506,805$              -$                                393,097,699$               -                            393,097,699$          298,045,715$                  -$                                 56,936,130$              -$                                368,982,795$                  

20,297,885$                   17,379,767$                   -$                                 -$                          -$                                16,537,000$                 -                            16,537,000$            16,494,231$                    -$                                 42,769$                     -$                                22,365,000$                    

1,622,529$                     1,428,096$                     311,915$                         104,615$                   -$                                1,586,347$                   -                            1,586,347$              1,816,622$                      -$                                 -$                          -$                                8,204,000$                      

-$                                -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                             -                            -$                        -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                                

479,964,203$                 396,916,939$                 311,915$                         64,611,421$              -$                                411,221,046$               -$                          411,221,046$          316,356,567$                  -$                                 56,978,899$              -$                                399,551,795$                  

25,682,517$                   2,224,457$                     -$                                 7,775,543$                -$                                13,500,000$                 -                            13,500,000$            8,344,822$                      -$                                 5,155,178$                -$                                13,500,000$                    

505,646,720$                 399,141,396$                 311,915$                         72,386,964$              -$                                424,721,046$               -                            424,721,046$          324,701,390$                  -$                                 62,134,077$              -$                                413,051,795$                  

8,445,775$                     7,689,442$                     -$                                 -$                          -$                                6,840,739$                   -                            6,840,739$              7,269,185$                      -$                                 -$                          -$                                6,840,979$                      

-$                                -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                             -                            -$                        -$                                -$                                 -$                          -$                                -$                                

8,445,775$                     7,689,442$                     -$                                 -$                          -$                                6,840,739$                   -                            6,840,739$              7,269,185$                      -$                                 -$                          -$                                6,840,979$                      
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Program #
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PGE2100 Residential Energy Efficiency Programs Total

PGE21001 Residential Energy Advisor

PGE21002 Plug Load and Appliances

PGE21003 Multifamily Energy Efficiency

PGE21004 Energy Upgrade California

PGE21005 Residential New Construction

PGE21006 Residential HVAC

PGE210010 Pay for Performance Pilot

PGE2101 Commercial Programs Total

PGE21011 Commercial Calculated Incentives

PGE211025 Savings by Design (SBD)

PGE21012 Commercial Deemed Incentives

PGE21013 Commercial Continuous Energy Improvement

PGE21014 Commercial Energy Advisor

PGE21015 Commercial HVAC

PGE2103 Agricultural Programs Total

PGE21031 Agricultural Calculated Incentives

PGE21032 Agricultural Deemed Incentives

PGE21033 Agricultural Continuous Energy Improvement

PGE21034 Agricultural Energy Advisor

PGE2102 Industrial Programs Total

PGE21021 Industrial Calculated Incentives

PGE21022 Industrial Deemed Incentives

PGE21023 Industrial Continuous Energy Improvement

PGE21024 Industrial Energy Advisor

PGE21030 Industrial Strategic Energy Management

PGE2104 Lighting Programs Total

PGE21041 Primary Lighting

PGE21042 Lighting Innovation

PGE21043 Lighting Market Transformation

PGE2105 Codes & Standards Programs Total

PGE21051 Building Codes Advocacy

PGE21052 Appliance Standards Advocacy

PGE21053 Compliance Improvement

PGE21054 Reach Codes

PGE21055 Planning and Coordination

PGE21056 Code Readiness

PGE21057 National Codes & Standards Advocacy

PGE2106 Emerging Technologies Programs Total

PGE21061 Technology Development Support

PGE21062 Technology Assessments

PGE21063 Technology Introduction Support

PGE2107 Workforce Education & Training Programs Total

PGE21071 Integrated Energy Education and Training

PGE21072 Connections

PGE21073 Strategic Planning

PGE21076 Career and Workforce Readiness

PGE2108

Statewide DSM Coordination & Integration 

Program Total

PGE21081 Statewide DSM Coordination & Integration

PGE2109 Financing Programs Total

PGE21091 On-Bill Financing (excludes Loan Pool)

PGE21092 Third-Party Financing

PGE21093 New Financing Offerings [9]

PGE210911 On Bill Financing Alternative Pathway

Third-Party Programs (Competitvely Bid) Total [2]

PGE2100 Residential Third Party Programs SubTotal

PGE21007 California New Homes Multifamily

PGE21008 Enhance Time Delay Relay

PGE21009 Direct Install for Manufactured and Mobile Homes

PGE210132 RSG The Smarter Water Heater

PGE210011 Residential Energy Fitness Program

PGE2101 Commercial Third Party Programs SubTotal

PGE210110 Monitoring-Based Persistence Commissioning

PGE210111 LodgingSavers

PGE210112 School Energy Efficiency

PGE210113 Energy Fitness Program

PGE210114 Energy Savers

PGE210115 RightLights

PGE210116 Small Business Commercial Comprehensive

PGE210117 Energy-Efficient Parking Garage

PGE210118 Retail Energy Efficiency

PGE210119 LED Accelerator

PGE210120 Monitoring-Based Commissioning

PGE210122 Casino Green

PGE210123 Healthcare Energy Efficiency Program

PGE210124 Ozone Laundry Energy Efficiency

PGE210125 California Preschool Energy Efficiency Program

PGE210126 K-12 Private Schools and Colleges Audit Retro

2018 Fundshifts 2018 Total Budget 

2018 Cycle 

Expenditures Spent as 

of 12/31/2018

2019 Proposed Budget 

[8] [13] [14]

2019 Budget Offset 

from Pre-2019 Unspent 

& Uncommitted Funds

2019 Funds Requested Program Type Market Sector
Resource or Non-

resource
Program Status Utility Grouping

-                                  55,622,926$                    56,475,740                      53,022,540$                     -$                                    53,022,540$                        

-                                  14,692,263$                    16,270,181                      11,864,451$                     -$                                    11,864,451$                        IOU Core/Statewide Residential Resource Existing Residential Energy Efficiency Programs

-                                  10,600,377$                    9,680,554                        7,880,656$                       -$                                    7,880,656$                          IOU Core/Statewide Residential Resource Existing Residential Energy Efficiency Programs

-                                  6,779,725$                      4,088,119                        6,333,027$                       -$                                    6,333,027$                          IOU Core/Statewide Residential Resource Existing Residential Energy Efficiency Programs

-                                  10,707,759$                    11,187,989                      8,691,012$                       -$                                    8,691,012$                          IOU Core/Statewide Residential Resource Existing Residential Energy Efficiency Programs

-                                  6,770,695$                      6,977,516                        6,826,666$                       -$                                    6,826,666$                          IOU Core/Statewide Residential Resource Existing Residential Energy Efficiency Programs

-                                  5,318,382$                      7,250,244                        3,913,021$                       -$                                    3,913,021$                          IOU Core/Statewide Residential Resource Existing Residential Energy Efficiency Programs

-                                  753,726$                         1,021,138                        7,513,707$                       -$                                    7,513,707$                          Third/Local Party Residential Resource Existing Residential Energy Efficiency Programs

-                                  64,732,629$                    54,266,529                      39,236,508$                     -$                                    39,236,508$                        

-                                  23,262,758$                    13,921,325                      8,501,848$                       -$                                    8,501,848$                          IOU Core/Statewide Commercial Resource Existing Commercial Energy Efficiency Programs

-                                  9,111,221$                      3,728,305                        3,179,856$                       -$                                    3,179,856$                          IOU Core/Statewide Commercial Resource Existing Commercial Energy Efficiency Programs

-                                  19,367,904$                    18,024,280                      14,022,281$                     -$                                    14,022,281$                        IOU Core/Statewide Commercial Resource Existing Commercial Energy Efficiency Programs

-                                  240,150$                         56,862                             -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     IOU Core/Statewide Commercial Non-Resource Closed Commercial Energy Efficiency Programs

-                                  2,123,638$                      1,662,194                        570,242$                          -$                                    570,242$                             IOU Core/Statewide Commercial Resource Existing Commercial Energy Efficiency Programs

-                                  10,626,958$                    16,873,563                      12,962,281$                     -$                                    12,962,281$                        IOU Core/Statewide Commercial Resource Existing Commercial Energy Efficiency Programs

-                                  17,238,326$                    8,959,114                        8,475,226$                       -$                                    8,475,226$                          

-                                  9,155,062$                      3,285,733                        2,340,455$                       -$                                    2,340,455$                          IOU Core/Statewide Agricultural Resource Existing Agricultural Energy Efficiency Programs

-                                  4,758,784$                      3,360,895                        3,284,169$                       -$                                    3,284,169$                          IOU Core/Statewide Agricultural Resource Existing Agricultural Energy Efficiency Programs

-                                  67,740$                           3,893                               -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     IOU Core/Statewide Agricultural Non-Resource Closed Agricultural Energy Efficiency Programs

-                                  3,256,739$                      2,308,594                        2,850,602$                       -$                                    2,850,602$                          IOU Core/Statewide Agricultural Resource Existing Agricultural Energy Efficiency Programs

-$                                18,155,388$                    6,066,314                        7,910,152$                       -$                                    7,910,152$                          

-                                  12,115,800$                    4,113,468                        5,371,815$                       -$                                    5,371,815$                          IOU Core/Statewide Industrial Resource Existing Industrial Energy Efficiency Programs

-                                  4,157,505$                      1,229,776                        244,743$                          -$                                    244,743$                             IOU Core/Statewide Industrial Resource Existing Industrial Energy Efficiency Programs

-                                  67,233$                           3,980                               -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     IOU Core/Statewide Industrial Non-Resource Closed Industrial Energy Efficiency Programs

-                                  597,692$                         138,384                           67,338$                            -$                                    67,338$                               IOU Core/Statewide Industrial Resource Existing Industrial Energy Efficiency Programs

-                                  1,217,158$                      580,706                           2,226,256$                       -$                                    2,226,256$                          Third/Local Party Industrial Resource Existing Industrial Energy Efficiency Programs

-                                  11,131,075$                    10,257,832                      16,146,383$                     -$                                    16,146,383$                        

-                                  10,711,690$                    9,809,270                        16,146,383$                     -$                                    16,146,383$                        IOU Core/Statewide Residential Resource Existing Residential Energy Efficiency Programs

-                                  357,652$                         383,935                           -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     IOU Core/Statewide Cross-Cutting Non-Resource Closed Commercial Energy Efficiency Programs

-                                  61,733$                           64,628                             -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     IOU Core/Statewide Cross-Cutting Non-Resource Closed Commercial Energy Efficiency Programs

-                                  16,183,839$                    18,263,859                      20,811,065$                     -$                                    20,811,065$                        

-                                  4,331,109$                      3,126,303                        5,138,535$                       -$                                    5,138,535$                          IOU Core/Statewide Cross-Cutting Resource Existing Codes and Standards Programs

-                                  4,774,497$                      6,667,851                        3,211,584$                       -$                                    3,211,584$                          IOU Core/Statewide Cross-Cutting Resource Existing Codes and Standards Programs

-                                  4,044,129$                      4,211,928                        5,138,535$                       -$                                    5,138,535$                          IOU Core/Statewide Cross-Cutting Non-Resource Existing Codes and Standards Programs

-                                  604,747$                         599,699                           770,780$                          -$                                    770,780$                             IOU Core/Statewide Cross-Cutting Non-Resource Existing Codes and Standards Programs

-                                  650,922$                         1,647,723                        770,780$                          -$                                    770,780$                             IOU Core/Statewide Cross-Cutting Non-Resource Existing Codes and Standards Programs

-                                  1,778,436$                      2,010,356                        3,853,901$                       -$                                    3,853,901$                          IOU Core/Statewide Cross-Cutting Non-Resource Existing Codes and Standards Programs

-                                  -$                                -                                  1,926,950$                       -$                                    1,926,950$                          IOU Core/Statewide Cross-Cutting Non-Resource New Codes and Standards Programs

-                                  5,629,976$                      2,720,234                        7,761,040$                       -$                                    7,761,040$                          

-                                  942,398$                         545,928                           1,670,318$                       -$                                    1,670,318$                          IOU Core/Statewide Cross-Cutting Non-Resource Existing Emerging Technologies Programs

-                                  1,929,215$                      771,608                           3,991,223$                       -$                                    3,991,223$                          IOU Core/Statewide Cross-Cutting Non-Resource Existing Emerging Technologies Programs

-                                  2,758,363$                      1,402,697                        2,099,499$                       -$                                    2,099,499$                          IOU Core/Statewide Cross-Cutting Non-Resource Existing Emerging Technologies Programs

-                                  11,038,180$                    8,392,491                        9,741,962$                       -$                                    9,741,962$                          

-                                  8,564,820$                      6,850,973                        8,508,957$                       -$                                    8,508,957$                          IOU Core/Statewide Cross-Cutting Non-Resource Existing Workforce Education & Training Programs

-                                  1,900,879$                      1,343,813                        959,914$                          -$                                    959,914$                             IOU Core/Statewide Cross-Cutting Non-Resource Existing Workforce Education & Training Programs

-                                  572,481$                         197,705                           -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     IOU Core/Statewide Cross-Cutting Non-Resource Closed Workforce Education & Training Programs

-                                  -$                                -                                  273,091$                          -$                                    273,091$                             IOU Core/Statewide Cross-Cutting Non-Resource New Workforce Education & Training Programs

-                                  547,921$                         184,975                           -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     

-                                  547,921$                         184,975                           -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     IOU Core/Statewide Cross-Cutting Non-Resource Closed Statewide DSM Coordination & Integration Programs

-                                  4,158,662$                      3,075,950                        6,496,567$                       -$                                    6,496,567$                          

-                                  3,141,013$                      2,693,475                        5,802,331$                       -$                                    5,802,331$                          IOU Core/Statewide Cross-Cutting Resource Existing Financing Programs

-                                  660,195$                         361,181                           64,982$                            -$                                    64,982$                               IOU Core/Statewide Cross-Cutting Resource Existing Financing Programs

-                                  -$                                -                                  -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     IOU Core/Statewide Cross-Cutting Resource Existing Financing Programs

-                                  357,454$                         21,294                             629,253$                          -$                                    629,253$                             IOU Core/Statewide Cross-Cutting Resource Existing Financing Programs

-                                  75,653,627$                    68,298,101                      83,164,958$                     -$                                    83,164,958$                        

-                                  13,319,768$                    23,794,844                      31,788,461$                     -$                                    31,788,461$                        

-                                  1,460,826$                      1,263,530                        2,036,064$                       -$                                    2,036,064$                          Third/Local Party Residential Resource Existing Residential Third Party Programs

-                                  1,536,619$                      9,993,079                        8,295,796$                       -$                                    8,295,796$                          Third/Local Party Residential Resource Existing Residential Third Party Programs

-                                  5,242,617$                      6,740,380                        6,566,064$                       -$                                    6,566,064$                          Third/Local Party Residential Resource Existing Residential Third Party Programs

-                                  -$                                -                                  -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     Third/Local Party Residential Resource Closed Residential Third Party Programs

-                                  5,079,706$                      5,797,855                        14,890,537$                     -$                                    14,890,537$                        Third/Local Party Residential Resource Existing Residential Third Party Programs

-                                  27,827,481$                    25,279,674                      28,874,763$                     -$                                    28,874,763$                        

-                                  -$                                -                                  -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     Third/Local Party Commercial Resource Closed Commercial Third Party Programs

-                                  -$                                -                                  -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     Third/Local Party Commercial Resource Closed Commercial Third Party Programs

-                                  2,971,983$                      2,863,298                        2,777,902$                       -$                                    2,777,902$                          Third/Local Party Commercial Resource Existing Commercial Third Party Programs

-                                  -$                                -                                  -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     Third/Local Party Commercial Resource Closed Commercial Third Party Programs

-                                  -$                                -                                  -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     Third/Local Party Commercial Resource Closed Commercial Third Party Programs

-                                  -$                                164                                  -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     Third/Local Party Commercial Resource Closed Commercial Third Party Programs

-                                  -$                                -                                  -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     Third/Local Party Commercial Resource Closed Commercial Third Party Programs

-                                  -$                                -                                  -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     Third/Local Party Commercial Resource Closed Commercial Third Party Programs

-                                  -$                                -                                  -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     Third/Local Party Commercial Resource Closed Commercial Third Party Programs

-                                  2,995,445$                      1,251,840                        -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     Third/Local Party Commercial Resource Closed Commercial Third Party Programs

-                                  -$                                -                                  -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     Third/Local Party Commercial Resource Closed Commercial Third Party Programs

-                                  -$                                -                                  -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     Third/Local Party Commercial Resource Closed Commercial Third Party Programs

-                                  2,244,672$                      805,628                           2,319,573$                       -$                                    2,319,573$                          Third/Local Party Commercial Resource Existing Commercial Third Party Programs

-                                  -$                                -                                  -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     Third/Local Party Commercial Resource Closed Commercial Third Party Programs

-                                  -$                                -                                  -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     Third/Local Party Commercial Resource Closed Commercial Third Party Programs

-                                  -$                                -                                  -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     Third/Local Party Commercial Resource Closed Commercial Third Party Programs

2019 Proposed Budget2018 Budget, Fundshifts and Spending to Date
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Program #
Main Program Name / Sub-Program Name

PGE2100 Residential Energy Efficiency Programs Total

PGE210127

Innovative Designs for Energy Efficiency Approaches 

(IDEEA)

PGE210128 Enovity SMART

PGE210129 Nexant AERCx

PGE210130 CLEAResult AERCx

PGE210131 PECI AERCx

PGE210136 McKinstry Laboratory Fume Hoods

PGE210137 Waypoint Commercial Outreach

PGE210138 Data Center Air Flow and Temp Optimization

PGE210139 SEI Energize Schools Program

PGE210140 Mazzetti Dynamic Gas Scavenging System

PGE210141 Lincus Commercial Mid-Market Program

PGE210143 Hospitality Program

PGE21016 Air Care Plus

PGE21017 Boiler Energy Efficiency Program

PGE21018 EnergySmart Grocer

PGE21019 Enhanced Automation Initiative

PGE2103 Agricultural Third Party Programs SubTotal

PGE210310 Dairy Industry Resource Advantage Pgm

PGE210311

Process Wastewater Treatment EM Pgm for Ag Food 

Processing

PGE210312 Dairy and Winery Industry Efficiency Solutions

PGE210133 Staples Low Pressure Irrigation DI

PGE21035 Dairy Energy Efficiency Program

PGE21036 Industrial Refrigeration Performance Plus

PGE21037 Light Exchange Program

PGE21038 Wine Industry Efficiency Solutions

PGE21039

Comprehensive Food Process Audit & Resource 

Efficiency  Pgm

PGE2102 Industrial Third Party Programs SubTotal

PGE210210 Industrial Recommissioning Program

PGE210211 Light Industrial Energy Efficiency

PGE210212 Industrial Compressed Air System Efficiency

PGE210213 Small Petrochemical Energy Efficiency

PGE21025 California Wastewater Process Optimization

PGE21026 Energy Efficiency Services for Oil Production

PGE21027 Heavy Industry Energy Efficiency Program

PGE21028 Industrial Compressed Air Program

PGE21029 Refinery Energy Efficiency Program

PGE210135 Lincus WISE

PGE210142 Ameresco Intelligent Energy Efficiency

PGE2107

Workforce Education & Training Third Party 

Programs SubTotal

PGE21074 Builder Energy Code Training

PGE21075 Green Building Technical Support Services

PGE210134 Bridges to Energy Sector Opportunities

PGE2110 Government Partnership Programs Total

PGE2110011 California Community Colleges

PGE2110012 University of California/California State University

PGE2110013 State of California

PGE2110014 Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation

PGE2110051

Local Government Energy Action Resources 

(LGEAR)

PGE2110052 Strategic Energy Resources

PGE211007

Association of Monterey Bay Area Governments 

(AMBAG)

PGE211009 East Bay

PGE211010 Fresno

PGE211011 Kern

PGE211012 Madera

PGE211013 Marin County

PGE211014 Mendocino/Lake County

PGE211015 Napa County

PGE211016 Redwood Coast

PGE211018 San Luis Obispo County

PGE211019 San Mateo County

2018 Fundshifts 2018 Total Budget 

2018 Cycle 

Expenditures Spent as 

of 12/31/2018

2019 Proposed Budget 

[8] [13] [14]

2019 Budget Offset 

from Pre-2019 Unspent 

& Uncommitted Funds

2019 Funds Requested Program Type Market Sector
Resource or Non-

resource
Program Status Utility Grouping

2019 Proposed Budget2018 Budget, Fundshifts and Spending to Date

-                                  -$                                -                                  -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     Third/Local Party Commercial Resource Closed Commercial Third Party Programs

-                                  -$                                -                                  -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     Third/Local Party Commercial Resource Closed Commercial Third Party Programs

-                                  -$                                -                                  -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     Third/Local Party Commercial Resource Closed Commercial Third Party Programs

-                                  -$                                -                                  -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     Third/Local Party Commercial Resource Closed Commercial Third Party Programs

-                                  -$                                -                                  -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     Third/Local Party Commercial Resource Closed Commercial Third Party Programs

-                                  -$                                -                                  -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     Third/Local Party Commercial Resource Closed Commercial Third Party Programs

-                                  -$                                -                                  -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     Third/Local Party Commercial Non-Resource Closed Commercial Third Party Programs

-                                  -$                                -                                  -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     Third/Local Party Commercial Resource Closed Commercial Third Party Programs

-                                  316,125$                         229,345                           -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     Third/Local Party Commercial Non-Resource Closed Commercial Third Party Programs

-                                  -$                                -                                  -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     Third/Local Party Commercial Resource Closed Commercial Third Party Programs

-                                  -$                                -                                  -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     Third/Local Party Commercial Resource Closed Commercial Third Party Programs

-                                  12,626,882$                    11,370,366                      15,944,945$                     -$                                    15,944,945$                        Third/Local Party Commercial Resource Existing Commercial Third Party Programs

-                                  -$                                -                                  -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     Third/Local Party Commercial Resource Closed Commercial Third Party Programs

-                                  -$                                -                                  -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     Third/Local Party Commercial Resource Closed Commercial Third Party Programs

-                                  6,672,373$                      8,759,034                        7,832,344$                       -$                                    7,832,344$                          Third/Local Party Commercial Resource Existing Commercial Third Party Programs

-                                  -$                                -                                  -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     Third/Local Party Commercial Resource Closed Commercial Third Party Programs

-                                  8,589,707$                      3,882,813                        6,121,282$                       -$                                    6,121,282$                          

-                                  -$                                -                                  -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     Third/Local Party Agricultural Resource Closed Agricultural Third Party Programs

-                                  988,763$                         97,108                             421,157$                          -$                                    421,157$                             Third/Local Party Agricultural Resource Existing Agricultural Third Party Programs

-                                  3,350,121$                      1,054,426                        2,289,369$                       -$                                    2,289,369$                          Third/Local Party Agricultural Resource Existing Agricultural Third Party Programs

-                                  -$                                -                                  -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     Third/Local Party Agricultural Resource Closed Agricultural Third Party Programs

-                                  -$                                -                                  -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     Third/Local Party Agricultural Resource Closed Agricultural Third Party Programs

-                                  692,777$                         396,884                           164,733$                          -$                                    164,733$                             Third/Local Party Cross-Cutting Resource Closed Agricultural Third Party Programs

-                                  -$                                -                                  -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     Third/Local Party Agricultural Resource Closed Agricultural Third Party Programs

-                                  -$                                -                                  -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     Third/Local Party Agricultural Resource Closed Agricultural Third Party Programs

-                                  3,558,046$                      2,334,395                        3,246,023$                       -$                                    3,246,023$                          Third/Local Party Agricultural Resource Existing Agricultural Third Party Programs

-                                  25,916,672$                    15,340,769                      16,380,452$                     -$                                    16,380,452$                        

-                                  2,245,631$                      828,166                           2,874,548$                       -$                                    2,874,548$                          Third/Local Party Industrial Resource Existing Industrial Third Party Programs

-                                  546,368$                         58,901                             -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     Third/Local Party Industrial Resource Closed Industrial Third Party Programs

-                                  270,590$                         1,564,198                        520,951$                          -$                                    520,951$                             Third/Local Party Industrial Resource Existing Industrial Third Party Programs

-                                  714,660$                         118,886                           -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     Third/Local Party Industrial Resource Existing Industrial Third Party Programs

-                                  1,227,756$                      604,973                           -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     Third/Local Party Industrial Resource Closed Industrial Third Party Programs

-                                  3,737,735$                      1,618,226                        1,871,443$                       -$                                    1,871,443$                          Third/Local Party Industrial Resource Existing Industrial Third Party Programs

-                                  13,179,841$                    8,430,948                        8,726,194$                       -$                                    8,726,194$                          Third/Local Party Industrial Resource Existing Industrial Third Party Programs

-                                  -$                                -                                  -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     Third/Local Party Industrial Resource Closed Industrial Third Party Programs

-                                  1,666,727$                      42,487                             -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     Third/Local Party Industrial Resource Closed Industrial Third Party Programs

-                                  2,327,364$                      2,073,984                        2,387,317$                       -$                                    2,387,317$                          Third/Local Party Industrial Resource Existing Industrial Third Party Programs

-                                  -$                                -                                  -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     Third/Local Party Industrial Resource Closed Industrial Third Party Programs

-                                  -$                                -                                  -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     

-                                  -$                                -                                  -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     Third/Local Party Cross-Cutting Non-Resource Closed Workforce Education & Training Third Party Programs

-                                  -$                                -                                  -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     Third/Local Party Cross-Cutting Non-Resource Closed Workforce Education & Training Third Party Programs

-                                  -$                                -                                  -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     Third/Local Party Cross-Cutting Non-Resource Closed Workforce Education & Training Third Party Programs

-                                  72,368,174$                    47,818,680                      40,464,830$                     -$                                    40,464,830$                        

-                                  4,448,702$                      1,842,711                        1,107,620$                       -$                                    1,107,620$                          State Institutional Partnership Public Resource Existing Institutional Partnerships

-                                  4,703,997$                      1,478,702                        932,488$                          -$                                    932,488$                             State Institutional Partnership Public Resource Existing Institutional Partnerships

-                                  1,005,394$                      185,302                           926,895$                          -$                                    926,895$                             State Institutional Partnership Public Resource Existing Institutional Partnerships

-                                  1,677,562$                      576,817                           1,081,206$                       -$                                    1,081,206$                          State Institutional Partnership Public Resource Existing Institutional Partnerships

-                                  6,059,173$                      2,320,731                        -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     Local Government Partnership Public Resource Closed Master Government Partnership

-                                  9,632,258$                      6,437,680                        5,535,802$                       -$                                    5,535,802$                          Local Government Partnership Public Non-Resource Existing Master Government Partnership

-                                  3,744,061$                      3,774,031                        3,557,294$                       -$                                    3,557,294$                          Local Government Partnership Public Resource Existing Government Partnership Programs

-                                  6,129,105$                      4,536,496                        3,172,113$                       -$                                    3,172,113$                          Local Government Partnership Public Resource Existing Government Partnership Programs

-                                  2,648,728$                      1,809,386                        2,744,818$                       -$                                    2,744,818$                          Local Government Partnership Public Resource Existing Government Partnership Programs

-                                  2,725,208$                      2,235,401                        2,312,293$                       -$                                    2,312,293$                          Local Government Partnership Public Resource Existing Government Partnership Programs

-                                  363,621$                         205,058                           298,040$                          -$                                    298,040$                             Local Government Partnership Public Resource Existing Government Partnership Programs

-                                  1,271,550$                      643,266                           863,849$                          -$                                    863,849$                             Local Government Partnership Public Resource Existing Government Partnership Programs

-                                  711,132$                         567,523                           534,587$                          -$                                    534,587$                             Local Government Partnership Public Resource Existing Government Partnership Programs

-                                  557,007$                         278,555                           354,776$                          -$                                    354,776$                             Local Government Partnership Public Resource Existing Government Partnership Programs

-                                  1,598,179$                      1,128,989                        1,220,457$                       -$                                    1,220,457$                          Local Government Partnership Public Resource Existing Government Partnership Programs

-                                  1,076,601$                      671,148                           984,925$                          -$                                    984,925$                             Local Government Partnership Public Resource Existing Government Partnership Programs

-                                  2,279,756$                      1,506,181                        1,067,718$                       -$                                    1,067,718$                          Local Government Partnership Public Resource Existing Government Partnership Programs
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Program #
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PGE2100 Residential Energy Efficiency Programs TotalPGE211020 Santa Barbara

PGE211021 Sierra Nevada

PGE211022 Sonoma County

PGE211023 Silicon Valley

PGE211024 San Francisco

PGE211026 North Valley

PGE211027 Sutter Buttes

PGE211028 Yolo

PGE211029 Solano

PGE211030 Northern San Joaquin Valley

PGE211031 Valley Innovative Energy Watch (VIEW)

Funds to be returned in rates [4]

2013-2015 funds transferred to REN and CCA 

balancing accounts for 2016 [6]

Pre-2013 Unspent Funds transferred to 2016 

Commercial Deemed Incentives program [3]

PG&E PROGRAM TOTAL

EM&V EM&V (PA & CPUC Portions) Total

PGE_EMV PG&E EM&V - CPUC

PGE_EMV PG&E EM&V - PG&E

PGE_EMV BayREN EM&V - CPUC

PGE_EMV BayREN EM&V

PGE_EMV MCE EM&V - CPUC

PGE_EMV MCE EM&V

PGE_EMV 3C REN EM&V - CPUC

PGE_EMV 3C REN EM&V

PG&E TOTAL with EM&V

PGE_BayREN BayREN [10]

PGE_MCE Marin Clean Energy [10]

PGE_3C REN 3C REN [10]

TOTAL PG&E EE EXPENSE PORTFOLIO

PGE21091LP OBF REVOLVING LOAN POOL

TOTAL PG&E EE PORTFOLIO

Other EE-Related Budgets

PGE_SWMEO

Statewide Marketing, Education and Outreach 

Program Total

PGE_SWMEO

Statewide Marketing, Education and Outreach 

Program (Flex Alert) [11]

PGE_SWMEO

Statewide Marketing, Education and Outreach 

Program [11]

2018 Fundshifts 2018 Total Budget 

2018 Cycle 

Expenditures Spent as 

of 12/31/2018

2019 Proposed Budget 

[8] [13] [14]

2019 Budget Offset 

from Pre-2019 Unspent 

& Uncommitted Funds

2019 Funds Requested Program Type Market Sector
Resource or Non-

resource
Program Status Utility Grouping

2019 Proposed Budget2018 Budget, Fundshifts and Spending to Date

-                                  1,008,901$                      453,961                           603,722$                          -$                                    603,722$                             Local Government Partnership Public Resource Existing Government Partnership Programs

-                                  2,422,994$                      1,015,810                        939,341$                          -$                                    939,341$                             Local Government Partnership Public Resource Existing Government Partnership Programs

-                                  1,756,500$                      2,391,178                        1,624,260$                       -$                                    1,624,260$                          Local Government Partnership Public Resource Existing Government Partnership Programs

-                                  3,762,183$                      3,684,864                        3,091,367$                       -$                                    3,091,367$                          Local Government Partnership Public Resource Existing Government Partnership Programs

-                                  6,315,049$                      5,515,976                        3,763,629$                       -$                                    3,763,629$                          Local Government Partnership Public Resource Existing Government Partnership Programs

-                                  1,898,230$                      332,097                           463,997$                          -$                                    463,997$                             Local Government Partnership Public Resource Existing Government Partnership Programs

-                                  495,328$                         268,133                           154,297$                          -$                                    154,297$                             Local Government Partnership Public Resource Existing Government Partnership Programs

-                                  415,574$                         110,052                           458,506$                          -$                                    458,506$                             Local Government Partnership Public Resource Existing Government Partnership Programs

-                                  1,480,725$                      1,880,496                        1,130,314$                       -$                                    1,130,314$                          Local Government Partnership Public Resource Existing Government Partnership Programs

-                                  1,455,492$                      1,490,497                        976,930$                          -$                                    976,930$                             Local Government Partnership Public Resource Existing Government Partnership Programs

-                                  725,163$                         477,641                           563,589$                          -$                                    563,589$                             Local Government Partnership Public Resource Existing Government Partnership Programs

-                                  -$                                -                                  -$                                  198,295,672$                     (198,295,672)$                     

-                                  -$                                -                                  -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     

-                                  -$                                -                                  -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     

-$                                352,460,723$                  284,779,818                    293,231,232                     198,295,672$                     94,935,560$                        

-$                                16,522,072$                    4,251,144$                      14,133,002$                     -$                                    14,133,002$                        

-                                  11,055,064$                    618,359                           9,265,839$                       -$                                    9,265,839$                          EM&V Cross Cutting Non-Resource Existing EM&V

-                                  4,193,300$                      3,128,847                        3,514,629$                       -$                                    3,514,629$                          EM&V Cross Cutting Non-Resource Existing EM&V

-                                  675,609$                         503,938                           696,981$                          -$                                    696,981$                             EM&V Cross Cutting Non-Resource Existing EM&V

-                                  256,266$                         -                                  264,372$                          -$                                    264,372$                             EM&V Cross Cutting Non-Resource Existing EM&V

-                                  247,829$                         -                                  166,714$                          -$                                    166,714$                             EM&V Cross Cutting Non-Resource Existing EM&V

-                                  94,004$                           -                                  111,143$                          -$                                    111,143$                             EM&V Cross Cutting Non-Resource Existing EM&V

-                                  -$                                -                                  82,160$                            -$                                    82,160$                               EM&V Cross Cutting Non-Resource Existing EM&V

-                                  -$                                -                                  31,164$                            -$                                    31,164$                               EM&V Cross Cutting Non-Resource Existing EM&V

-                                  368,982,795$                  289,030,962                    307,364,233$                   198,295,672$                     109,068,561$                      

-                                  22,365,000$                    17,146,268                      23,072,475$                     -$                                    23,072,475$                        REN Cross Cutting Resource Existing REN

-                                  8,204,000$                      1,165,371                        6,668,561$                       499,483$                            6,169,078$                          CCA Cross Cutting Resource Existing CCA

-                                  -$                                -                                  2,719,766$                       -$                                    2,719,766$                          REN Cross Cutting Resource New REN

-$                                399,551,795$                  307,342,602$                  339,825,036$                   198,795,155$                     141,029,881$                      

-                                  13,500,000$                    15,952,043                      13,500,000$                     -$                                    13,500,000$                        IOU Core/Statewide Cross-Cutting Non-Resource Existing Financing Programs

-                                  413,051,795$                  323,294,645                    353,325,036$                   198,795,155$                     154,529,881$                      

-                                  6,840,979$                      8,752,314                        6,840,978$                       -$                                    6,840,978$                          

-                                  -$                                -                                  -$                                  -$                                    -$                                     

-                                  6,840,979$                      8,752,314                        6,840,978$                       -$                                    6,840,978$                          



PA Name: Pacific Gas and Electric Company

Budget Year: 2019

Category (2013-18 Authorized and 2019 Request) [1]

Electric 

Demand 

Response 

Funds

Electric Energy 

Efficiency 

Funds

Natural Gas 

Public Purpose 

Funds

Total Energy 

Efficiency 

Funds

2013-2015 Annualized Program Funds - Utility $3,264 $321,712 $70,620 $392,331

2013-2015 Annualized Program Funds - REN $9,725 $2,135 $11,860

2013-2015 Annualized Program Funds - MCE $1,431 $314 $1,745

2013-2015 Annualized  EM&V $14,073 $3,089 $17,162

2013-2015 Total Annualized Portfolio $3,264 $346,941 $76,158 $423,099

2016 Program Funds - Utility $3,264 $327,056 $71,793 $398,849

2016 Program Funds - REN $13,560 $2,977 $16,537

2016 Program Funds - MCE $1,301 $286 $1,586

2016 EM&V $14,108 $3,097 $17,204

2016 Annualized Total $3,264 $356,025 $78,152 $434,177

2017 Program Funds - Utility $3,264 $327,271 $62,337 $389,609

2017 Program Funds - REN $13,891 $2,646 $16,537

2017 Program Funds - MCE $1,333 $254 $1,586

2017 EM&V $14,271 $2,718 $16,989

2017 Annualized Total $3,264 $356,766 $67,955 $424,721

2018 Program Funds - Utility $3,264 $263,492 $102,469 $365,961

2018 Program Funds - REN $18,787 $3,578 $22,365

2018 Program Funds - MCE $6,891 $1,313 $8,204

2018 EM&V $13,879 $2,644 $16,522

2018 Annualized Total $3,264 $303,048 $110,004 $413,052

2019 Requested Program Funds - Utility $7,771 $233,116 $73,615 $306,731

2019 Requested Program Funds - REN $17,535 $5,537 $23,072

2019 Requested Program Funds - MCE $5,068 $1,600 $6,669

2019 Requested Program Funds - 3C-REN $2,067 $653 $2,720

2019 Requested EM&V $10,741 $3,392 $14,133

2019 Total Portfolio Request $7,771 $268,527 $84,798 $353,325

Table 5 - Total 2019 Requested and 2013-2018 Authorized Budgets ($000)

{1} Authorized budget excludes reductions from past unspent funds, carryover and is consistent with funding approved in D. 

09-09-047, D. 12-11-015, D.14-10-046, and D.15-10-028.  2018 Utility and EM&V budgets presented are from the 2018 

ABAL.  These budgets are also reflected in the revised CEDARS filing approved on August 3, 2018 by Energy Division, as 

well as in Table 4 Carryover (footnote 12).  BayREN and MCE's budgets are approved in the Business Plan Decision (D.18-05-

041).  



PA Name: Pacific Gas and Electric Company

Budget Year: 2019

Committed funds not yet spent as of Dec. 31, 2018

($000)

Category Total

2013-2015 EM&V Funds $4,312 $946 $5,258 

2013-2015 Program Funds - Utility $2,490 $547 $3,037 

2013-2015 Program Funds - REN $3,084 $677 $3,761 

2013-2015 Program Funds - CCA $30 $7 $36 

2016 EM&V Funds $12,852 $2,821 $15,673 

2016 Program Funds - Utility $0 $0 $0 

2016 Program Funds - REN $0 $0 $0 

2016 Program Funds - CCA $86 $19 $105 

2017 EM&V Funds $12,162 $2,317 $14,479 

2017 Program Funds - Utility $139 $26 $165 

2017 Program Funds - REN $36 $7 $43 

2017 Program Funds - CCA $0 $0 $0 

2018 to date EM&V Funds $9,661 $1,840 $11,501 

2018 to date Program Funds - Utility $185 $35 $221 

2018 to date Program Funds - REN $4,743 $903 $5,647 

2018 to date Program Funds - CCA $188 $36 $224 

Total $49,968 $10,181 $60,149 

Electric Procurement 

Funds

Natural Gas Public 

Purpose Funds

Table 6 -  Accrued Energy Efficiency Program Funding Not Yet Spent



PA Name: Pacific Gas and Electric Company

Budget Year: 2019

Authorized, spent and unspent program funds 

(Excludes EM&V and OBF Loans)

($000)

Category

2018 Annualized Authorized Program Budget $325,891 $62,074 $387,965 

2018 Actual Spent $255,005 $48,572 $303,578 

2018 Unspent $70,886 $13,502 $84,388 

2018 Committed funds [1] $5,468 $1,042 $6,510 

2018 Unspent/uncommitted available for 2019 [2] $65,417 $12,460 $77,878 

[1] Represents unspent and committed Financing Pilots and BayREN funds carry forward.

[2] Excludes $4,236,000 of interest accrued in the balancing account.

Table 7 - 2018 Authorized and Spent/Unspent Detail

Electric 

Procurement 

Funds

Natural Gas 

Public Purpose 

Funds Total



PG&E Gas and Electric 
Advice Filing List 
General Order 96-B, Section IV 

Pioneer Community Energy 
Praxair 
Regulatory & Cogeneration Service, Inc. 
SCD Energy Solutions 

SCE 
SDG&E and SoCalGas 

SPURR 
San Francisco Water Power and Sewer 

Downey & Brand 
East Bay Community Energy
Ellison Schneider & Harris LLP 
Energy Management Service 
Evaluation + Strategy for Social 
Innovation 
GenOn Energy, Inc. 
Goodin, MacBride, Squeri, Schlotz & 
Ritchie 
Green Charge Networks 
Green Power Institute 
Hanna & Morton 

Seattle City Light  

ICF 
Sempra Utilities 

International Power Technology 

Southern California Edison Company 

Intestate Gas Services, Inc. 

Southern California Gas Company 

Kelly Group 

Spark Energy 

Ken Bohn Consulting 

Sun Light & Power 

Keyes & Fox LLP 

Sunshine Design 

Leviton Manufacturing Co., Inc. 

Tecogen, Inc. 

Linde 

TerraVerde Renewable Partners 

Los Angeles County Integrated Waste 
Management Task Force 

Tiger Natural Gas, Inc. 

Los Angeles Dept of Water & Power 

TransCanada 

MRW & Associates 

Troutman Sanders LLP 

Manatt Phelps Phillips 

Utility Cost Management 

Marin Energy Authority 

Utility Power Solutions 

McKenzie & Associates 

Utility Specialists 

Modesto Irrigation District 

Verizon 

Morgan Stanley 

Water and Energy Consulting 

NLine Energy, Inc. 

Wellhead Electric Company 

NRG Solar 

Western Manufactured Housing 
Communities Association (WMA) 

Office of Ratepayer Advocates 

Yep Energy 

OnGrid Solar

AT&T 
Albion Power Company 
Alcantar & Kahl LLP 

Alta Power Group, LLC
Anderson & Poole 

Atlas ReFuel 
BART 

Barkovich & Yap, Inc. 
Braun Blaising Smith Wynne 
P.C. CalCom Solar
California Cotton Ginners & Growers Assn 
California Energy Commission
California Public Utilities Commission 
California State Association of Counties 
Calpine
Casner, Steve
Cenergy Power
Center for Biological Diversity
City of Palo Alto

City of San Jose 
Clean Power Research 
Coast Economic Consulting 
Commercial Energy 
County of Tehama - Department of Public 
Works 
Crossborder Energy 
Crown Road Energy, LLC 
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP 
Day Carter Murphy 

Dept of General Services 
Don Pickett & Associates, Inc.
Douglass & Liddell 

Pacific Gas and Electric Company 


